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N O T I C E

Notice is hereby given that the 27th Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED‚ will be held 

at Plot No. 604, G.I.D.C. Estate, Vitthal Udyognagar, Anand – 388 121 on Saturday, 21st September, 2019 at 11.00A. M. to transact the 

following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statement consisting of Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account and Cash Flow 

Statement for the year ended on 31st March, 2019 together with Board’s Report and Auditors’ Report thereon.

2. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Naishadkumar N. Patel (DIN : 00082749) who retire by rotation and being eligible, offers himself 

for re-appointment. 

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

ITEM NO. 3

Re-appointment of Mr. Atish N Patel (DIN: 00084015) as a Managing Director of the Company.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass following resolution as Special Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to recommendation of the Board Governance, Nomination  Committee, and approval of the Board and 

subject to the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 198, 203 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made 

there under (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof) read with Schedule- V of the Companies Act, 2013 and  Articles 

of Association of the Company, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the re-appointment of Mr. Atsih N. 

Patel (DIN: 00084015), as a Managing Director of the Company with effect from May 28, 2019 to May 27, 2024, as well as the payment of 

salary, commission and perquisites (hereinafter referred to as “remuneration”), upon the terms and conditions, which is hereby approved 

and sanctioned with authority to the Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said re-appointment and / or 

agreement in such manner as may be agreed to between the Board of Directors and Mr. Atish N. Patel. 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the remuneration payable to Mr. Atish N.   Patel, shall not exceed the overall ceiling of the total managerial 

remuneration as provided under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 or such other limits as may be prescribed from time to time. 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents, 

instruments and writings as may be required and to delegate all or any of its powers herein conferred to any Committee of Directors or 

Director(s) to give effect to the aforesaid resolution.”

ITEM NO. 4

Re-appointment of Mr. Arvind V. Shah (DIN: 00084091) as an Independent Director of the Company.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass following resolution as Special Resolution:

“ RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provision of Section 149 and 152 read with Schedule IV and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and Rules framed there under and other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015  and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

(Amendment) Regulation, 2018 ( including any statutory modification(s) and/or re-enactment(s) therefor for the time being in force) and 

subject to such other law, rules and regulations as may be applicable in this regard, approval   of the Member of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded to the re-appointment of Mr. Arvind V. Shah (DIN: 00084091) as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable to 

retire by rotation, for his second term of five consecutive years commencing from the date of this Annual General meeting.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Regulation 17(1A) of the SEBI(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) 

Regulation, 2018  Mr. Arvind V. Shah on attaining   the age of 75( Seventy Five) years during above term of re-appointment, the continuation 

of such appointment as an Independent Non- Executive Director of the company for 5 years on the same terms and condition of such re-

appointment even after attaining age of 75 years , will be consider as requisite approval from member as required in the SEBI Amendment 

Regulation, 2018

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby severally authorized to do all acts, deeds and 

things as may be necessary or expedient to give effect to above said resolution.”   

ITEM NO. 5

Re-appointment of Mr. Jagdish I. Patel (DIN: 00731163) as an Independent Director of the Company.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass following resolution as Special Resolution:

“ RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provision of Section 149 and 152 read with Schedule IV and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and Rules framed there under and other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015  and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

(Amendment) Regulation, 2018 ( including any statutory modification(s) and/or re-enactment(s) therefor for the time being in force) and 

subject to such other law, rules and regulations as may be applicable in this regard, approval   of the Member of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded to the re-appointment of Mr. Jagdish I. Patel (DIN: 00731163) as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable to 

retire by rotation, for his second term of five consecutive years commencing from the date of this Annual General meeting.   

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby severally authorized to do all acts, deeds and 

things as may be necessary or expedient to give effect to above said resolution.”   

          By order of the Board of Directors 

           ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

Date:  10th August, 2019                                         (NAISHADKUMAR PATEL)
Place: Vitthal Udyognagar                                        Chairman
                        DIN 00082749
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NOTES:

1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE 

INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND A PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. A PROXY IN ORDER TO BE EFFECTIVE, 

MUST BE LOGDED AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 48 HOURS BEFORE THE TIME OF 

THE MEETING.A PERSON CAN ACT AS PROXY FOR ONLY 50 MEMBERS AND HOLDING IN AGGREGATE NOT MORE THAN 

10 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY CARRYING VOTING RIGHTS. MEMBER HOLDING MORE 

THAN 10 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY CARRYING VOTING RIGHTS MAY APPOINT A SINGLE 

PERSON AS PROXY AND SUCH PERSON SHALL NOT ACT AS PROXY FOR ANY OTHER MEMBER. 

2. The Register of Members and the Share Transfer Books will remain closed from14th  September, 2019 to 20th September, 2019 (both 

days inclusive).

3. In case of joint holders attending the meeting, only such joint holder who is higher in the order of names will be entitled to vote.

4. The relevant information of the Director seeking re-appointment, as required under Regulation 36(3) of the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 read with the revised Secretarial Standard-2 on 

General Meetings, is provided in the Annexure. 

5. Members are requested to:

(a) Intimate to the Company change, if any, in their address immediately.

(b) Quote their Registered Folio No. or Demat Account No. in all correspondence with the Company.

(c) Members who are holding physical Shares in more than one Folio are requested to intimate to the Company / Registrar & Share 

Transfer Agents and the details of all their Folio Numbers for consolidation in to a single Folio.

(d) Members who hold Shares in dematerialized form are requested to bring their Client ID and DP ID numbers for easy identification 

of attendance at the Meeting.

(e) Bring the attendance slip along with the copy of Annual Report at the meeting.

(f) In view of the high cost of the paper and printing, the practice of handing out copies of Annual Report has been discontinued. 

Shareholders are therefore requested to bring their copies of the Report to the Meeting.

(g) Those members who have not registered their e-mail address so far, are requested to register their e-mail address for receiving 

all communication including Annual Report, Notices, and Circulars etc. from the Company electronically.

6.  VOTING THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS: 

 In compliance with provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013, Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) 

Rules, 2014 as amended by the Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment Rules, 2015 and Regulation 44 of SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, the Company is pleased to provide members facility to exercise 

their right to vote on resolutions proposed to be considered at the 27th Annual General Meeting by electronic means and the business 

may be transacted through e-Voting Services. The facility of casting the votes by the members using an electronic voting system from 

a place other than venue of the AGM (“remote e-voting”) will be provided by National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL).

1. The facility for voting through ballot paper shall be made available at the AGM and the members attending the meeting who have 

not cast their vote by remote e-voting shall be able to exercise their right at the meeting through ballot paper.

2. The members who have cast their vote by remote e-voting prior to the AGM may also attend the AGM but shall not be entitled 

to cast their vote again.

3. The remote e-voting period commences on 18th September, 2019 (9:00 am) and ends on 20th  September, 2019 (5:00 pm). 

During this period members’ of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-

off date of 14th September, 2019, may cast their vote by remote e-voting. The remote e-voting module shall be disabled by 

NSDL for voting thereafter. Once the vote on a resolution is cast by the member, the member shall not be allowed to change it 

subsequently.

4. The process and manner for remote e-voting are as under:

 The way to vote electronically on NSDL e-Voting system consists of “Two Steps” which are        mentioned below:

 Step 1 : Log-in to NSDL e-Voting system at https://www.evoting.nsdl.com/

 Step 2 : Cast your vote electronically on NSDL e-Voting system.

Details on Step 1 is mentioned below:

How to Log-in to NSDL e-Voting website?

1. Visit the e-Voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: https://www.evoting.nsdl.com/ either on a 

Personal Computer or on a mobile.

2. Once the home page of e-Voting system is launched, click on the icon “Login” which is available under ‘Shareholders’ section.

3. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID, your Password and a Verification Code as shown on the screen. 

Alternatively, if you are registered for NSDL e-services i.e. IDEAS, you can log-in at https://eservices.nsdl.com/ with your existing 

IDEAS login. Once you log-in to NSDL eservices after using your log-in credentials, click on  e-Voting and you can proceed to Step 

2 i.e. Cast your vote electronically.

4. Your User ID details are given below :

Manner of holding shares i.e. Demat (NSDL or CDSL) or Physical Your User ID is:

a) For Members who hold shares in demat account with NSDL.

8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digit Client ID

For example if your DP ID is IN300*** and Client ID is 12****** 

then your user ID is IN300***12******.

b) For Members who hold shares in demat account with CDSL.

16 Digit Beneficiary ID

For example if your Beneficiary ID is 12************** then your 

user ID is 12**************

c) For Members holding shares in Physical Form.

EVEN Number followed by Folio Number registered with the 

company

For example if folio number is 001*** and EVEN is 101456 then 

user ID is 101456001***
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5. Your password details are given below:

a. If you are already registered for e-Voting, then you can use your existing password to login and cast your vote.

b. If you are using NSDL e-Voting system for the first time, you will need to retrieve the ‘initial password’ which was communicated 

to you. Once you retrieve your ‘initial password’, you need to enter the ‘initial password’ and the system will force you to change 

your password.

c. How to retrieve your ‘initial password’?

1. If your email ID is registered in your demat account or with the company, your ‘initial password’ is communicated to you on your 

email ID. Trace the email sent to you from NSDL from your mailbox. Open the email and open the attachment i.e. a .pdf file. Open 

the .pdf file. The password to open the .pdf file is your 8 digit client ID for NSDL account, last 8 digits of client ID for CDSL account 

or folio number for shares held in physical form. The .pdf file contains your ‘User ID’ and your ‘initial password’. 

2. If your email ID is not registered, your ‘initial password’ is communicated to you on your postal address. 

6. If you are unable to retrieve or have not received the “ Initial password” or have forgotten your password:

a.) Click on “Forgot User Details/Password”?”(If you are holding shares in your demat account with NSDL or CDSL) option 

available on www.evoting.nsdl.com.

b.) Physical User Reset Password”?” (If you are holding shares in physical mode) option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com.

c.) If you are still unable to get the password by aforesaid two options, you can send a request at evoting@nsdl.co.in mentioning your 

demat account number/folio number,  your PAN,your name and your registered address.

7. After entering your password, tick on Agree to “Terms and Conditions” by selecting on the  check box.

8. Now, you will have to click on “Login” button.

9. After you click on the “Login” button, Home page of e-Voting will open.

Details on Step 2 is given below:

How to cast your vote electronically on NSDL e-Voting system?

•	 After successful login at Step 1, you will be able to see the Home page of e-Voting. Click on e-Voting. Then, click on Active Voting 

Cycles.

•	 After click on Active Voting Cycles, you will be able to see all the companies “EVEN” in which you are holding shares and whose 

voting cycle is in active status.

•	 Select “EVEN” of company for which you wish to cast your vote.

•	 Now you are ready for e-Voting as the Voting page opens.

•	 Cast your vote by selecting appropriate options i.e. assent or dissent, verify/modify the number of shares for which you wish to cast 

your vote and click on “Submit” and also “Confirm” when prompted.

•	 Upon confirmation, the message “Vote cast successfully” will be displayed. 

•	 You can also take the printout of the votes cast by you by clicking on the print option on the confirmation page.

•	 Once you confirm your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.

General Guidelines for shareholders

•	 Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) are required to send scanned copy (PDF/JPG Format) of 

the relevant Board Resolution/ Authority letter etc. with attested specimen signature of the duly authorized signatory(ies) who are 

authorized to vote, to the Scrutinizer by e-mail to dgbhimani@yahoo.in with a copy marked to evoting@nsdl.co.in.

•	 It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential. 

Login to the e-voting website will be disabled upon five unsuccessful attempts to key in the correct password. In such an event, you 

will need to go through the “Forgot User Details/Password?” or “Physical User Reset Password?” option available on www.evoting.

nsdl.com to reset the password. 

•	 In case of any queries, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for Shareholders and e-voting user manual for 

Shareholders available at the download section of www.evoting.nsdl.com or call on toll free no.: 1800-222-990 or send a request at 

evoting@nsdl.co.in

•	 A member may participate in the AGM even after exercising his right to vote through remote e-voting but shall not be allowed to vote 

again at the AGM.  

•	 A person, whose name is recorded in the register of members or in the register of beneficial owners maintained by the depositories 

as on the cut-off date only shall be entitled to avail the facility of remote e-voting as well as voting at the AGM through ballot paper.

•	 D.G.BHIMANI & ASSOCIATES, Practicing Company Secretary has been appointed as the Scrutinizer for providing facility to the 

members of the Company to scrutinize the voting and remote e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner. 

•	 The Chairman shall, at the AGM, at the end of discussion on the resolutions on which voting is to be held, allow voting with the 

assistance of scrutinizer, by use of “Ballot Paper” for all those members who are present at the AGM but have not cast their votes by 

availing the remote e-voting facility.

•	 The Scrutinizer shall after the conclusion of voting at the general meeting, will first count the votes cast at the meeting and thereafter 

unblock the votes cast through remote e-voting in the presence of  at least two witnesses not in the employment of the Company and 

shall make, not later than three days of the conclusion of the AGM, a consolidated scrutinizer’s report of the total votes cast in favour 

or against, if any, to the Chairman or a person authorized by him in writing, who shall countersign the same and declare the result of 

the voting forthwith.

•	 The Results declared alongwith the report of the Scrutinizer shall be placed on the website of the Company and on the website of 

NSDL immediately after the declaration of result by the Chairman or a person authorized by him in writing. The results shall also be 

immediately forwarded to the BSE Limited, Mumbai.

         By order of the Board of Directors

                          ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

Date:  10th August, 2019                                  (NAISHADKUMAR PATEL)

Place: Vitthal Udyognagar                                   Chairman

                     DIN 00082749
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF 

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

The following statement sets out all material facts relating to all the Special Businesses mentioned in the accompanying Notice: 

ITEM NO. 3

The Board of Director at its Meeting held on 26.04.2019 approved reappointment of Mr. Atish Patel as Managing Director of the company 

for a period of five years with effect from the 28.05.2019 to 27.05.2024.

The material terms and condition of the appointment relating to the remuneration as embodied in the Agreement between the company 

and Mr. Atish N. Patel are given below:

• Remuneration: The Managing Director (Mr. Atish Patel) will not draw salary till Company makes profit. When Company makes profit 
at that time Board of Director will decide Remuneration of Managing Director.

• Perquisites:

• Housing: A fully maintained rent free furnished residential accommodation or house rent allowance along with reimbursement of 

expenses on furnishing, gas , electricity, water charges and maintenance.

• Medical Reimbursement: Reimbursement of expenses incurred by Mr. Atish Patel for himself and his family subject to a ceiling of 

one month’s salary in a year or three month’s basic salary over a period of three years and hospitalization expenses as per rules of 

the company.

• Leave Travel: Leave Travel Allowance for himself and his family once in a year in accordance with the rules of the Company.

• Explanation:

• Family means, spouse and dependent children of Mr. Atish Patel

• Insurances: in accordance with the rules of the company

• Club Fees: Fees and subscription of clubs, however not to include admission and life Membership.

• Provision of Car with all running and maintenance expenses be borne by the company and a Driver of reimbursement of expenses 

incurred on Driver.

• Provision of telecommunication facility

• Contribution to Provident Fund, Superannuation or Annuity Fund in accordance with the rules of the company

• Gratuity- not exceeding half months’ salary for each completed year of service.

• Leave- leave accumulation and encashment of accumulated leave as per rules of the company.

The aforesaid Perquisites shall be valued as per the Income Tax Rules, 1962, as amended from time to time.

Except Mr. Atish Patel himself and Mr, Naishadbhai Patel and Mrs. Jyotikaben Patel, Director of the Company none of the other Director 

is in any way concerned or interested in the Resolution under Item No. 4.

The Managing Director shall not be paid any sitting fees for attending meeting of the Board of Director or Committees thereof.

Mr. Atish Patel shall not be subject to retirement by rotation during the tenure of office as Managing Director of the Company, in accordance 

with the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company.

The particulars set out above may be treated as an abstract of the Agreement, proposed to be entered into between the Companies, in 

accordance with the provisions of Section 196(4) of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Board of Directors recommends the resolution for approval of the members.

ITEM NO. 4

Mr. Arvind V Shah (DIN 00084091), aged 70 years has been a Director of the Company since 2005 and has contributed significantly to 

the growth of the Company, Also he has a vast experience in accounting as well as management side and hence Company would like to 

continue to utilize his expertise in coming years.

At the Annual General Meeting held on 8th September, 2014 Mr. Arvind V Shah (DIN 00084091) was appointed as an Independent Director 

of the Company for a period of FIVE years not liable to retire by rotation.  

Further during the second term of 5 years, Mr. Arvind V Shah (DIN 00084091) will attend the age of 75 Years, and pursuant to Regulation 

17(1A) of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 with effect from 01.04.2019, Special Resolution is 

necessary for continuing his appointment as Non-Executive Independent Director, if he attaining  the age of 75 years, will be considered 

as a requisites approval from Member as required in the Amendment Regulation, 2018 

In the opinion of the Board,  Mr. Arvind V Shah meets the criteria of Independence as specified in the Act, the Rules framed there-under 

and the Listing Regulation and they are independent of the Management.

After due consideration of his valuable contribution, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee has recommended such contribution of 

his appointment. The Board after considering the said recommendation, approved the proposal.

Mr. Arvind V Shah is eligible for sitting fees for attending Board/committee Meeting as applicable to the Director from time to time.

ITEM NO 5

Mr. Jagdish I. Patel (DIN: 00731163), aged  69  years has been a Director of the Company since 2012 and has contributed significantly 

to the growth of the Company, Also he has a vast experience in engineering as well as management side and hence Company would like 

to continue to utilise his expertise in coming years.

At the Annual General Meeting held on 8th September, 2014 Mr. Jagdish I. Patel (DIN: 00731163), was appointed as an Independent 

Director of the Company for a period of FIVE years not liable to retire by rotation.  

In the opinion of the Board,  Mr. Jagdish I. Patel meets the criteria of Independence as specified in the Act, the Rules framed thereunder 

and the Listing Regulation and they are independent of the Management.

After due consideration of his valuable contribution, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee has recommended such contribution of 

his appointment. The Board after considering the said recommendation, approved the proposal.

Mr. Jagdish I. Patel is eligible for sitting fees for attending Board/committee Meeting as applicable to the Director from time to time.
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Annexure to the Notice

Details of Directors retiring by rotation

Item No.1

Mr. Naishadkumar N. Patel
Age                                     69
Qualification  B. E. Mechanical and Chartered Engineer 

Experience

He is the Chairman of Adarsh Plant Protect Limited and He is Director  in 

Various Public, Private and Listed Companies in India. His rich experience 

and expertise in the Management and Leadership is useful to the 

Company  in taking various strategic business decisions. 

Terms and conditions of Re-appointment

In terms of Section 152(6) of the Act, Mr. Naishadkumar  N. Patel who was 

reappointed as a executive director in General Meeting is liable to retire 

by rotation at the meeting
Remuneration (Including sitting fees) -
Date of first appointment on the Board 11.04.1994
Shareholding in the Company as on March 31, 2019 2549070

Relationship with other Directors/ Key Managerial Personnel

Husband and Father of Mrs. Jyotikaben N. Patel and  Mr. Atish N. 

Patel respectively and not related to any other Director/Key Managerial 

Personnel.
Number of meeting of the Board attended during the financial 

year(2018-2019)
4

Directorships of other Board as on March 31,2019

Adarsh Plant Private Limited

Nas Packaging Pvt Ltd

Nippon Appliances Pvt Ltd
Membership/Chairman of the committees of other Boards as 

on March 31, 2019

Share Transfer Committee- Chairman 

Details of Directors proposed to be reappointed pursuant to Regulation 26(4) and 36(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 and Secretarial Standard on General Meetings (SS-2):

Item No. 2

Mr. Arvind Shah
Age                                     70
Qualification CA

Experience

He has been working in this field since very long and he has vast 

experience in accountancy which is required for betterment of your 

company

Terms and conditions of Re-appointment

In terms of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other Applicable 

act Mr. Arvind V Shah  who was reappointed as a Non executive 

Independent Director of the Company for the period of 5 years from 

07thSept. 2019 to 6thSept. 2024.
Remuneration (Including sitting fees) Sitting fees: 5000 Per Meeting 
Date of first appointment on the Board 30.04.2005
Shareholding in the Company as on March 31, 2019 NIL
Relationship with other Directors/ Key Managerial Personnel -
Number of meeting of the Board attended during the financial 

year(2018-2019)
3

Directorships of other Board as on March 31,2019 WEST VIEW HOTELS PVT LTD

Membership/Chairman of the committees of other Boards as 

on March 31, 2019

1. Audit Committee -Chairman

2. Nomination and Remuneration Committee- Chairman

3.Stakeholders Relationship Committee- Chairman

Item No. 3

Mr. Jagdish Patel
Age                                     69
Qualification B.E. (Electrical Engineering); A.M.I.E, M.I.E, P.G.D.B.A

Experience
Having more than 40 years of rich experience in Engineering Corporate 

Administration and Strategic Business Planning. 

Terms and conditions of Re-appointment

In terms of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other Applicable act 

Mr. Jagdishbhai I Patel who was reappointed as a Non executive Independent 

Director of the Company for the period of 5 years from 07thSept. 2019 to 6thSept. 

2024.
Remuneration (Including sitting fees) Sitting fees: 5000 Per Meeting 
Date of first appointment on the Board 25.05.2012
Shareholding in the Company as on March 31, 2019 1200
Relationship with other Directors/ Key Managerial 

Personnel
-

Number of meeting of the Board attended during the 

financial year(2018-2019)
4

Directorships of other Board as on March 31,2019 -

Membership/Chairman of the committees of other 

Boards as on March 31, 2019

1. Audit Committee -Member

2. Nomination and Remuneration Committee- Member

3. Stakeholders Relationship Committee- Member

4. ShareTransfer Committee- Member
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 BOARD’S REPORT

To

The Members,

Adarsh Plant Protect Limited,

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting 27th Annual Report together with the Audited Statement of Accounts of the Company for the 

financial year ended 31st March 2019.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Summary of the financial performance of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2019 compared to the previous year is as below:

(Rs. in Lacs)

Sr. No Particulars 2018-19 2017-18

1 Turnover 1034.20 1116.72

2 Other Income 2.68 3.12

3 Total Income 1036.88 1119.84

4 Profit/(Loss) Before Depreciation, Interest and Tax -61.33 -58.9

Less/Add : Interest 32.66 55.99

                  Depreciation 3.49 5.03

5 Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation -97.48 -119.92

6 Income Tax  - -

7 Profit /(Loss) After Taxation -97.48 -119.92

8 Prior year’s Expenses - -

9 other Comprehensive income - -1.10

10 Profit/(Loss) for the year -97.48 -121.02

CURRENT YEAR’S PERFORMANCE 

Turnover of the Company has decreased from Rs.1116.72 Lakhs to 1034.20 lakhs in current financial year, resulting in loss of Rs. 97.48 

lakhs during the financial year.

DIVIDEND

In view of the losses for the year ended 31st March, 2019 and accumulated losses, the Board of Directors has not recommended any 

dividend for this year. 

SHARE CAPITAL

The paid up Equity Share Capital as on March 31, 2019 was Rs. 99,115,000 comprising 9911500 equity shares of Rs.10/- each. 

During the year under review, the Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights, granted stock options and Sweat Equity.

The Company has not bought back any of its securities during the financial period under review. 

NATURE OF BUSINESS OF THE COMPANY 

There has been no change in the nature of business carried on during the year by the company.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS & KMP

Mr. Naishadkumar N. Patel will retire by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible, offer himself for re-appointment. 

Terms of appointment of  Mr. Arvindbhai Shah and Mr. Jagdish Patel as independent directors was for five years from 8th September, 2014. 

The Board recommend their re-appointment.

Mrs. Shweta B. Phondba resigned as Company Secretary and KMP of the Company w.e.f. 31st May, 2018 and Ms. Pranali Dholabhai was 

appointed as Company Secretary and KMP of the Company w.e.f. 1st June, 2018. 

All Independent Directors have given declarations that they meet the criteria of independence as laid down under Section 149(6) of the 

Companies Act, 2013.

None of the Directors of the Company are disqualified from being appointed as Directors as specified in Section 164 of the Companies 

Act, 2013.

The annual evaluation of all Directors, Board as whole and committees were conducted based on the criteria and framework set by the 

Board.

The details of programs for familiarization of Independent Directors with the Company, their roles, rights, responsibilities in the Company, 

nature of the Industry in which the Company operates, business model of the Company and related matters and familiarization programs 

attended by Independent Directors are put up on the website of the Company.

NUMBER OF MEETINGS OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Board met four times during the financial year 2018-2019 on 29th May, 2018, 25th July, 2018, 05th November, 2018 and 9th February, 

2019. Directors attending the meeting actively participated in the deliberations at these meetings. The intervening gap between any two 

meetings was within the period prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015. More details of the Board meetings have been provided in the ‘Report on Corporate Governance’. 

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD 

The Company has constituted various Committees pursuant to the requirements of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 and Companies Act, 2013. Presently, the Company has following Committees of the Board in place

•	 Audit Committee
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•	 Nomination and Remuneration Committee

•	 Stakeholders’ Relationship Committee 

•	 Share Allotment and Transfer Committee 

The details with respect to the composition, powers, roles, terms of reference, etc. of these Committees are given in the ‘Report on 

Corporate Governance’ of the Company which forms part of this Annual Report. 

DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Pursuant to Section 134(3) (c) read with Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, Directors of your Company hereby state and confirm 

that: 

(a) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the year ended on 31st March, 2019, the applicable accounting standards had been 

followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures;

(b) the Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are 

reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of 

the profit and loss of the Company for that period;

(c) the Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 

provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

(d) the Directors had prepared the Annual Accounts on a going concern basis; and

(e) the Directors, as in the case of a Listed Company, had laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the Company and that 

such internal financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively.

(f) the Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were 

adequate and operating effectively.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

As per  SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 and Companies Act, 2013, a separate section on 

Corporate Governance together with a certificate from the practicing Company Secretary confirming compliance is set out in the Annexure 

forming part of this report along with Management Discussion and Analysis Report forms part of this Report.

CODE OF CONDUCT

Your Company has formulated Code of Conduct for it’s Directors, Senior Management and the Employees of the Company. All the  

Directors, Senior Management and the Employees have complied with this Code for the Financial Year 2018-19.A declaration for 

compliance with this Code of Conduct has been given by Managing Director of the Company and such declaration forms part of this report.

AUDITORS AND AUDITOR’S REPORT

a. Statutory Auditor:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, M/s. C. S. 

Trivedi & Co, Chartered Accountants, Anand (ICAI Firm Registration No. 111046W) the Statutory Auditors of the Company have been 

appointed for a term of 4 years from conclusion of 26th Annual general meeting till the conclusion of 30th Annual general Meeting. The 

Company has received a confirmation from the said Auditors that they are not disqualified under Section 141 of the Companies Act, 2013 

and the Rules framed there under, for being appointed as Auditors of the Company. As required under Regulation 33(1)(d) of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Auditors have also confirmed that they hold a valid certificate issued by 

the Peer Review Board of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India to hold the office as Auditors of the Company. 

b. Secretarial Auditor:   

According to the provision of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration 

of Managerial Personal) Rules, 2014, the Board has appointed Mr. D. G. Bhimani, Practicing Company Secretary for Secretarial Audit for 

the Financial Year 2018-19

. The Secretarial Audit Report is annexed herewith as Annexure- 1.

INSURANCE

All the properties of the Company have been insured properly and the Company has taken necessary general insurance. 

EXTRACT OF THE ANNUAL RETURN

The Details forming part of the extract of Annual Return in Form MGT-9 is annexed herewith as Annexure – 2.

DETAILS OF SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

The Company does not have any Subsidiary, Associate or Joint Venture Company.

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMNET AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

No other material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company occurred between the end of the financial year 

to which these Financial Statements relate and on the date of this report. 

DEPOSITS

Company has not accepted any deposits under the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made there under.

LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS

There were no loans, guarantees or investments made by the Company under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year 

under review and hence the said provision is not applicable. 

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNING AND OUTGO

The particulars as prescribed in section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act 2013 read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014, are 

enclosed herewith as Annexure - 3.

POLICY ON DIRECTORS, KMP’S APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION

The policy of the Company on Director’s and KMP’s appointment and remuneration, including criteria for determining qualifications, 

independence of Director and other matters provided under Section 178 sub-section 3 of the Companies Act- 2013 and the same can be 

found on website of the Company www.adarshplant.com.

VIGIL MECHANISM

The Company has established a vigil mechanism to be known as the ‘Whistle Blower Policy’ for its Directors and employees, to report 

instances of unethical behavior, actual or suspected, fraud or violation of the Company’s Code of Conduct. The aim of the policy is to 
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provide adequate safeguards against victimization of whistle blower who avails of the mechanism and also provide direct access to the 

Chairman of the Audit Committee, in appropriate or exceptional cases. The Vigil Mechanism Policy has been uploaded on the website of 

the company www.adarshplant.com.

There have been no cases of frauds reported to the Audit Committee/Board during the year under review.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company has been addressing various risks impacting the Company like Competition, Government Policies, Price Fluctuation Risk 

etc and management of your company has planned to manage them by best management practices.

PREVENTION OF INSIDER TRADING

The Company has adopted a Code of Conduct for Prevention of Insider Trading with a view to regulate trading in securities by the 

Directors and designated persons of the Company. The Code requires  pre-clearance for dealing in the Company’s shares and prohibits 

the purchase or sale of Company’s shares by the Directors and the designated persons while in possession of unpublished price sensitive 

information in relation to the Company and during the period when the Trading Window is closed. All Board Directors and the designated 

persons have complied with the Code. 

CONTRACTS AND ARRANGEMENT WITH RELATED PARTY

The particulars of every contract or arrangements entered into by the Company with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of Section 

188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arm’s length transactions under third proviso thereto has been disclosed in Form No. 

AOC -2 and is annexed herewith as Annexure - 4.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

There is no information to be provided pursuant to Section 197 read with Rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration) Rules, 

2014, shall be provided to the requesting member on request by member of the Company as prescribed in second proviso of Rule 5 of  

Companies (Appointment and Remuneration) Rules, 2014.

As on 31st March, 2019, there were 12 employees on permanent roll of the Company.

DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 197(12) AND RULE 5(1) OF THE COMPANIES (APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION OF 

MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL) RULES, 2014

Salary is not paid to the Managing Director and increase / decrease in salary for KMP’s cannot be worked out as there were changes in 

the financial year. 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Management Discussion and Analysis Report for the year under review as stipulated under Regulation 34(2)(e) read with Schedule V of 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, is annexed to this Report.

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM AND ITS ADEQUACY

The Company has an Internal Control System, commensurate with the size, scale and nature of its operations. Your Company has adopted 

policy for the same. Internal Audit findings and recommendations are reviewed by the Management and Audit Committee of the Board of 

Directors.

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND EXPLANATION OR COMMENTS BY THE BOARD 

There were no qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks made either by the Auditors or by the Practicing Company Secretary in their 

respective reports. The observations made by the Auditors read with the relevant notes on accounts is self-explanatory.

DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND 

REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013 

The Company has in place an Anti-Sexual Harassment Policy in line with the requirements of The Sexual Harassment of Women in the 

Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013. Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) has been set up to redress complaints 

received regarding sexual harassment. 

There have been no complaints received during the year.

DETAILS OF ORDER PASSED BY THE REGULATORS

There were no significant and material orders passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals impacting the Going Concern Status and 

Company’s Operation in the future.

Your Directors further state that during the year under review, there were no cases filed pursuant to Sexual Harassment of Women at 

Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Your Directors would like to express their sincere appreciation for the assistance and co-operation received from the Financial Institutions, 

Banks, Government Authorities, Customers, Vendors, Advisers, Auditors and Members during the year under review.

Your Directors also wish to place on record their deep sense of appreciation for the committed services by the Company’s executives, 

staff and workers.

         For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Vitthal Udyognagar      NAISHADKUMAR PATEL

Date:  10th August , 2019                  Chairman

                               DIN: 00082749
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ANNEXURES TO THE REPORT OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ANNEXURE – 1

Form No. MR-3

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and 

Rule No. 9 of the Companies (Appointment andRemuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019

To,

The Members,

Adarsh Plant Protect Limited

Vitthal Udyognagar.

We have conducted the Secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate 

practices by Adarsh Plant Protect Ltd. (hereinafter called the company). Secretarial Audit was conducted in accordance with the 

Guidance Notes issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India and in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating 

the corporate conducts/statutory compliance and expressing our opinion thereon.

 Based on our verification of the company’s books, papers, minutes, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the company 

and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of Secretarial 

audit, We hereby report that in our opinion, the company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 

2019 Complied with the statutory provisions listed here under and also that the Company has proper Board- processes and compliance-

mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter: 

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and the other records maintained by Adarsh Plant Protect 

Ltd. for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2019 according to the provisions of:

• The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made there under;

• The Securities Contracts (Regulation)  Act, 1956 (‘SCRA’) and the rules made there under;

• The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed there under;

• Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made there under to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, 

Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings – As informed to us, there were no FDI transaction in the 

Company during the year under review.

• The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992(‘SEBI Act’):-

• The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;

• The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;

• The Securities and Exchange Board of India ( Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the 

Companies Act and dealing with client – Company has appointed SEBI registered Category-I Registrar and Share Transfer Agent.

We further report that there were no actions/events in pursuance of the following regulations requiring compliance thereof by the 

Company during the period of this report:

• The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018;

• The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008;

• The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009;

• The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018;

(vi) Other Applicable Acts

 As informed to us, there are no laws which have specific applicability to the Company other than general laws applicable to industry 

generally, namely;

 (a) Factories Act, 1948

 (b) Payment of Wages Act, 1936, and rules made there under,

 (c)  The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, and rules made there under,

 (d)  Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948, and rules made there under,

 (e) The Employees’ Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952, and rules made there under,

 (f)   The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, and rules made there under,

 (g)   Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, and rules made there under,

We have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

 (i)  Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

 (ii) The Listing Agreements entered into by the Company with BSE Limited.

 (iii)The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015.

During the Period under review the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules,                                              Regulations, 

Guidelines, standards, etc. mentioned above.

We further report that

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and 

Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were 

carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice is given to all the directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least 

seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before 

the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

Majority decision is carried through while the dissenting members’ views are captured and recorded as part of the minutes. However, 

there was no any dissenting views,

We further report that there are adequate systems and processes on the company commensurate with the size and operations of the 

company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

Place : Anand       D. G. BHIMANI & ASSOCIATES

Date: 22nd May, 2019                                                                                       Dineshkumar G. Bhimani

                    Company Secretary

                                                                                                                                             C P No.:  6628

Note : This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as ‘ANNEXURE A’ and forms an integral part of this 

report.
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ANNEXURE

To,

The Members,

Adarsh Plant Protect Ltd.

VitthalUdyognagar.

Our report of even date is to be read along with this letter.

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion 

on these secretarial records based on our audit.

2. We have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of 

the contents of the Secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial 

records. We believe that the processes and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the company.

4. Where ever required, we have obtained the Management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and 

happening of events etc.

5. The compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of 

management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedures on test basis.

6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with 

which the management has conducted the affairs of the company.

Place:    Anand                                                                                      For D. G. Bhimani & Associates

Date:     22nd May, 2019                                                                                  Dineshkumar G. Bhimani

                      Company Secretary

 C P No.:  6628

ANNEXURE – 2 EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

Form No. MGT-9

As on financial year ended on 31st  March 2019

(Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12(1) of the Companies

(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014)

 I. REGISTRATION & OTHER DETAILS :

1 CIN L29210GJ1992PLC017845
2 Registration Date 18/06/1992
3 Name of the Company ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED
4 Category / Sub-Category of the Company LISTED PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY

5

Address of the Registered office
604, GIDC ESTATE, PHASE IV, 

Vitthal UDYOGNAGAR-388121,

DIST. ANAND, GUJARAT
Contact details +91 2692 236705
Website/Email www.adrashplant.com

6 Whether listed company  LISTED

7
Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and 

Transfer Agent, if any

Link Intime India Private Limited 

5thFloor, 506 to 508,Amarnath Business Centre-1(Abc-1), Beside Gala 

Business Center, Nr. St. Xavier’s College Corner, Off C G Road, Ellis 

bridge, Ahmedabad - 380006

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY (All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total 

turnover of the company shall be stated) 

Sr. 

No.

Name and Description of main 

products/services

NIC Code of the 

Product/service

% to total turnover of the 

company

1 M. S. / G. I. Drums 2812 98.64%

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES – (N.A.)

Sr.

No.

Name Of The Company Address CIN/GLN Holding/Subsidiary/

Associate

% of shares held Applicable 

Section

- - - - - - -

IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)

A.)  Category-wise Share Holding :

Category of Shareholders

No. of Shares held at the beginning of 

the year[As on 31-March-2018]

No. of Shares held at the end of the 

year[As on 31-March-2019]

% 

Change

during 

the year
Demat Physical Total % of Total 

Shares

Demat Physical Total % of Total 

Shares
A. Promoters
(1) Indian
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a) Individual/HUF 4442070 - 4442070 44.82 4442070 - 4442070 44.82 -

b) Central Govt - - - - - - - - -
c) State Govt (s) - - - - - - - - -
d) Bodies Corp. - - - - - - - - -
e) Banks / FI - - - - - - - - -
f) Any Other - - - - - - - - -
Sub-total (A) (1):- 4442070 - 4442070 44.82 4442070 - 4442070 44.82 -
(2) Foreign - - - - - - - - -
a) NRIs - Individuals - - - - - - - - -
b) Other – Individuals - - - - - - - - -
c) Bodies Corp. - - - - - - - - -
d) Banks / FI - - - - - - - - -
e) Any Other…. - - - - - - - - -
Sub-total (A) (2):- 4442070 - 4442070 44.82 4442070 - 4442070 44.82 -
Total shareholding of Promoter 

(A)=(A)(1)+(A)(2)

4442070 - 4442070 44.82 4442070 - 4442070 44.82 -

B. Public Shareholding - - - - - - - - -
1. Institutions - - - - - - - - -
a) Mutual Funds - - - - - - - - -
b) Banks / FI - - - - - - - - -
c) Central Govt - - - - - - - - -
d) State Govt(s) - - - - - - - - -

e) Venture Capital Funds - - - - - - - - -

f) Insurance Companies - - - - - - - - -
g) FIIs - - - - - - - - -
h) Foreign Venture Capital Funds - - - - - - - - -
i) Others (specify) - - - - - - - - -
Sub-total (B)(1):- - - - - - - - - -
2. Non-Institutions
a) Bodies Corp.
i) Indian 52305 700 53005 0.53 51086 700 51786 0.52 -0.01
ii) Overseas - - - - - - - - -
b) Individuals
i) Individual shareholders holding 

nominal share capital upto Rs. 1 

lakh

977782 406755 1384537 13.97 960209 400555 1360764 13.73 -0.24

ii) Individual shareholders holding 

nominal share capital in excess of 

Rs 1 lakh

2250190 36100 2286290 23.07 2266761 36100 2302861 23.23 0.16

c) Others (specify)
Non Resident Indians 1533609 - 1533609 15.47 1533609 - 1533609 15.47 -
Overseas Corporate Bodies - - - - - - - - -
Foreign Nationals - - - - - - - - -
Clearing Members 1937 - 1937 0.02 7857 - 7857 0.08 0.06
Trusts - - - - - - - - -
Foreign Bodies-DR - - - - - - - - -
HUF 210052 - 210052 2.12 212553 - 212553 2.14 0.02
Sub-total (B)(2):- 5025875 443555 5469430 55.18 5032075 437355 5469430 55.18 -
Total Public Shareholding (B)=(B)

(1)+(B)(2)

5025875 443555 5469430 55.18 5032075 437355 5469430 55.18 -

C. Shares held by Custodian for 

GDRs &ADRs

- - - - - - - - -

Grand Total (A+B+C) 9467945 443555 9911500 100.00 9474145 4373555 9911500 100.00 -

B.) Shareholding of Promoter :

Sr. No Shareholder’s Name
Shareholding at the beginning of the 

year
Shareholding at the end of the year

% change in 

Shareholding 

during the year

No. of 

Shares

% of total 

Shares of the 

Company

% of Shares 

Pledged/

encumbered 

to total 

shares

No. of 

Shares

% of total 

Shares of the 

Company

% of Shares 

Pledged/

encumbered 

to total 

shares

1
Naishadkumar 

Naginbhai Patel
2549070 25.72 - 2549070 25.72 - -

2
Atish Naishadhkumar 

Patel
1884000 19.01 - 1884000 19.01 - -

3 Kiritkumar Patel 9000 0.09 - 9000 0.09 - -
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C) Change in Promoter’s Shareholding (Pls specify, if there is no change) :

Sr. 

No
Particulars

Shareholding at the 

beginning of the year

Date

Increase / 

Decrease in 

Promoters 

Shareholding 

during the 

year

Reason

Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year

 No. of          

Shares             

% of total 

Shares of the 

Company

No. of 

Shares

% of total 

Shares of the 

Company

1 Naishadkumar Naginbhai Patel
At the beginning of the year 2549070 25.72 01.04.2018 - - 2549070 25.72

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 2549070 25.72 31.03.2019 - - 2549070 25.72

2 Atish Naishadhkumar Patel
At the beginning of the year 1884000 19.01 01.04.2018 - - 1884000 19.01

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 1884000 19.01 31.03.2019 - - 1884000 19.01

3 Kiritkumar Patel
At the beginning of the year 9000 0.09 01.04.2018 - - 9000 0.09

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 9000 0.09 31.03.2019 - - 9000 0.09

D.) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders :

(Other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs) :

Sr.

No
Particulars

Shareholding at the 

beginning of the year

Date

Increase / 

Decrease in 

Promoters 

Shareholding 

during the 

year

Reason

Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year

 No. of          

Shares             

% of total 

Shares of 

the Company

No. of 

Shares

% of total 

Shares of the 

Company

1 Harihar Purshottam Patel
At the beginning of the year 1475020 14.88 01.04.2018 - - 1475020 14.88

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 1475020 14.88 31.03.2019 - - 1475020 14.88

2 Nikeshbhai Raghubhai Patel
At the beginning of the year 628787 6.34 01.04.2018 - - 628787 6.34

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 628787 6.34 31.03.2019 - - 628787 6.34

3 Jayshree S Patni
At the beginning of the year 405772 4.09 01.04.2018 - - 405772 4.09

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 405772 4.09 31.03.2019 - - 405772 4.09

4 Prabha Patni
At the beginning of the year 115000 1.16 01.04.2018 - - 115000 1.16

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 115000 1.16 31.03.2019 - - 115000 1.16

5 Zaver Dalpatraj Jain
At the beginning of the year 103094 1.04 01.04.2018 - - 103094 1.04

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 103094 1.04 31.03.2019 - - 103094 1.04

6 Shilpa Vishal Kedia 
At the beginning of the year 91083 0.92 01.04.2018 - - 91083 0.92

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 91083 0.92 31.03.2019 - - 91083 0.92

7 Dalpatraj Pukhraj Jain
At the beginning of the year 84930 0.86 01.04.2018 - - 84930 0.86

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 84930 0.86 31.03.2019 - - 84930 0.86

8 V K Kedia HUF 
At the beginning of the year 80803 0.82 01.04.2018 - - 80803 0.82

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 80803 0.82 31.03.2019 - - 80803 0.82

9 Jigishkumar Ashwinbhai Patel
At the beginning of the year 62193 0.63 01.04.2018 - - 62193 0.63

Nil Movement
At the end of the year 62193 0.63 31.03.2019 - - 62193 0.63

10 Nemchand Lakhotia
At the beginning of the year 58794 0.59 01.04.2018 - - 58794 0.59

02.11.2018 -100 Transfer 58694 0.59
At the end of the year 58694 0.59 31.03.2019 - - 58694 0.59
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E.) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel : 

Sr.

No Particulars
Shareholding at the 

beginning of the year
Date

Increase / 

Decrease in 

Promoters 

Shareholding 

during the 

year

Reason
Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year

 No. of          

Shares            

% of total 

Shares of 

the ompany

No. of 

Shares

% of total 

Shares of  

the Company
1 Naishadkumar Naginbhai Patel (Chairman)

At the beginning of the year 2549070 25.72 01.04.2018 - - 2549070 25.72
Nil Movement

At the end of the year 2549070 25.72 31.03.2019 - - 2549070 25.72
2 Atish Naishadhkumar Patel (Managing Director)

At the beginning of the year 1884000 19.01 01.04.2018 - - 1884000 19.01
Nil Movement

At the end of the year 1884000 19.01 31.03.2019 - - 1884000 19.01
3 Jagdish Ishwarbhai Patel (Director)

At the beginning of the year 1200 0.01 01.04.2018 - - 1200 0.01
Nil Movement

At the end of the year 1200 0.01 31.03.2019 - - 1200 0.01
4 Laljibhai Bechardas Darji (Director)

At the beginning of the year - - 01.04.2018 - - - -

At the end of the year - - 31.03.2019 - - - -
5 Arvind Vallabhdas Shah (Director)

At the beginning of the year - - 01.04.2018 - - - -

At the end of the year - - 31.03.2019 - - - -
6 Jyotikaben Naishadhkumar Patel (Director)

At the beginning of the year - - 01.04.2018 - - - -

At the end of the year - - 31.03.2019 - - - -
7 Ketankumar Pratapbhai Maheshwari (Chief Financial Officer)

At the beginning of the year - - 01.04.2018 - - - -

At the end of the year - - 31.03.2019 - - - -

V. INDEBTEDNESS – Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

Particulars

Secured

Loans excluding 

deposits

Unsecured Loans Deposits Total Indebtedness

Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year

i) Principal Amount 18052684 36982314 0 55034998

ii) Interest due but not paid 0 0 0 0

iii) Interest accrued but not due 0 0 0 0

Total (i+ii+iii) 18052684 36982314 0 55034998

Change in Indebtedness during the financial year

* Addition 93961038 3856463 0 97817501

* Reduction 94622885 2526765 0 97149650

Net Change -661847 1329698 0 667851

Indebtedness at the end of the financial year

i) Principal Amount 17390836     38312012 0 55702848

ii) Interest due but not paid 0 0 0 0

iii) Interest accrued but not due 0 0 0 0

Total (i+ii+iii) 17390836 38312012 0 55702848
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VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL- 

A. REMUNERATION TO MANAGING DIRECTOR, WHOLE-TIME DIRECTORS AND/OR MANAGER:

Sr.No Particulars of Remuneration Name of MD/WTD/Manager Total Amount
Naishadkumar N. Patel 

(Chairman)
Atish N. Patel (MD)

1

Gross salary 0 0 0
(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 

17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961
0 0 0

b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 

1961
0 0 0

(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) 

Income- tax Act, 1961
0 0 0

2 Stock Option 0 0 0
3 Sweat Equity 0 0 0
4 Commission -  as % of profit -  others, specify… 0 0 0
5 Others, please specify 0 0 0

Total (A) 0 0 0
Ceiling as per the Act

B. REMUNERATION TO OTHER DIRECTORS :

Sr. No. Particulars of Remuneration Name of the Directors Total Amount

1 Independent Directors Arvindbhai Shah Jagdishbhai Patel
Laljibhai 

Darji
Fee for attending board committee meetings 15000 20000 20000 55000
Commission - - - -
Others, please specify - - - -
Total (1) 15000 20000 20000 55000

2 Other Non-Executive Directors Jyotikaben Patel
Fee for attending board committee meetings 20000 20000
Commission - -
Others, please specify - -
Total (2) 20000 20000
Total (B)=(1+2) 75000
Total Managerial Remuneration
Overall Ceiling as per the Act

C. REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD/MANAGER/WTD :

Sr. No. Particulars of Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel
Total

Amount
CS* CFO

1 Gross salary
(a) Salary as per provisions contained in 

section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 240195 270688 510883
(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax

Act, 1961
0 0 0

(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961 0 0 0
2 Stock Option 0 0 0
3 Sweat Equity 0 0 0

4
Commission

-  as % of profit 0 0 0

5 Others, specify… 0 0
0

Total 240195 270688 510883

* There were changes in the position of  CS during the financial year during the financial year. Hence the total gross salary paid 

during the financial year for the post of CS has been mentioned.

VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES :

Type
Section of the 

Companies Act

Brief 

Description

Details of Penalty /Punishment/ 

Compounding fees imposed

Authority 

[RD/NCLT/ COURT]

Appeal made,if 

any (give Details)

A. COMPANY

Penalty
NIL NIL NIL NIL NILPunishment

Compounding

B. DIRECTORS

Penalty
NIL NIL NIL NIL NILPunishment

Compounding

C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT

Penalty

NIL NIL NIL NIL NILPunishment

Compounding

Place: Vitthal Udyognagar                                                                           For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Date:   10th August, 2019       Naishadkumar Patel

                                                  Chairman

                       DIN : 00082749
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ANNEXURE – 3 

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

Information on conservation of Energy, Technology absorption, Foreign Exchange earnings and outgo required to be disclosed under 

Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 are provided here under: 

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY

 Energy conservation continues to receive priority attention at all levels. All efforts are made to conserve and optimize use of energy with 

continuous monitoring, improvement in maintenance and distribution systems and through improved operation techniques.

1.  Details of electricity consumption and cost during the FY 2018-2019 :

Total Units : 2,70,530 Units

Total Cost : 22,02,117/-

Rate per Unit: 8.14 Rs. Per Unit

2.  Total fuel consumption of oil gas and lubricants : Gas consumption Units - 1456 Amt. 61712 per unit 42.38

TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

The Company continues to lay emphasis on development and innovation of in-house technology and technical skill to meet customer 

requirements. Efforts are also continuing for improving productivity and quality of products and continue to keep pace with the advances 

in technological innovations and up-gradation.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

Expenditure in Foreign currency   :  NIL 

Earnings in Foreign currency   :  NIL  

       For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Vitthal Udyognagar       NAISHADKUMAR PATEL 

Date: 10th August, 2019                          Chairman

                               DIN: 00082749

ANNEXURE - 4  

AOC-2

 [Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of 

the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.]

Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) 

of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arm’s length transactions under third proviso thereto.

Name of the party Mini Sarvodyog Sira
NAS Packaging Pvt. 

Ltd.

Adarsh Plant Private 

Limited
Nippon Appliances Pvt. Ltd.

Nature of 

Relationship

3 of the Directors are 

interested as Partners 

2 of the Directors are 

interested as Directors 

and Shareholders

3 of the Directors are 

interested as Directors 

and Shareholders

2 of the Directors are interested as 

Directors and Shareholders

Nature of Contract/

arrangement/ 

transaction

i) Sale of raw material/

finished goods                                                 

ii) Purchase of 

bought out items                                    

iii) Supply of any 

goods or materials                                          

iv) rendering services 

of labour job work                                             

v)Availing services of 

processing raw material     

i) Sale of raw material/

finished goods                                                 

ii) Purchase of 

bought out items                                    

iii) Supply of any 

goods or materials                                          

iv) rendering services 

of labour job work                                             

v) Availing services of 

processing raw material                  

vi) Leasing of land and 

building     

i) Sale of raw material/

finished goods                                                

ii) Purchase of 

bought out items                                    

iii) Supply of any 

goods or materials                                          

iv) rendering services 

of labour job work                                             

v) Availing services of 

processing raw material                    

vi) Leasing of land and 

building

i) Sale of raw material/finished goo

ds                                                 ii) 

Purchase of bought out ite

ms                                    iii) 

Supply of any goods or materials                                          

iv) rendering services 

of labour job/job work                                             

v) Availing services of processing 

raw material 

Value of Contract 

during approved 

period

Rendering services of 

labour job work – Rs. 

11,15,282/-                                          

Rendering services of 

labour job work – Rs. 

81,65,579.95/-     

Leasing of land and 

building – Rs. 12,96,000/-

NIL
Supply of any goods or materials 

– Rs. 7,38,460.80/-                                          

Duration of 

Contract / 

arrangement/

transaction

5 Years 5 Years 5 Years 5 Years

Salient terms 

of contracts or 

arrangement or 

transaction

i) Sale of raw material/

finished goods                                                 

ii) Purchase of 

bought out items                                    

iii) Supply of any 

goods or materials                                          

iv) rendering services 

of labor job work                                             

v)Availing services of 

processing raw material     

i) Sale of raw 

material/finish goods                                                 

ii) Purchase of 

bought out items                                    

iii) Supply of any 

goods or materials                                          

iv) rendering services 

of labour job work                                             

v) Availing services of 

processing raw material                  

vi) Leasing of land and 

building     

i) Sale of raw material/

finished goods                                                

ii) Purchase of 

bought out items                                    

iii) Supply of any 

goods or materials                                          

iv) rendering services 

of labour job work                                             

v) Availing services of 

processing raw material                    

vi) Leasing of land and 

building

i) Sale of raw material/finished goo

ds                                                 ii) 

Purchase of bought out ite

ms                                    iii) 

Supply of any goods or materials                                          

iv) rendering services 

of labour job/job work                                             

v) Availing services of processing 

raw material 

Date of approval of 

the Board

17.05.2017 and on 

Quarterly Basis

17.05.2017 and on 

Quarterly Basis

17.05.2017 and on 

Quarterly Basis
17.05.2017 and on Quarterly Basis
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 Date on which the special 

resolution was passed in 

general meeting as required 

under first proviso to section 

188

10.08.2017 10.08.2017 10.08.2017 10.08.2017

Amount paid as advances, if any: Nil Nil Nil Nil

       For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Vitthal Udyognagar                  NAISHADKUMAR PATEL

Date:  10th August, 2019                              Chairman

                                              DIN: 00082749

 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

COMPANY’S PHILOSOPHY ON CODE OF GOVERNANCE 

The fundamental philosophy of Corporate Governance in the Company is to achieve business excellence and dedicate itself for meeting its 

obligations to the shareholders. The Company believes that good Corporate Governance is a continuous process and strive to improve the 

same to meet Shareholder’s expectations. Company has adopted Code of Conduct for employees, management and for directors as well.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Board has optimum combination of Executive and Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors who have an in-depth 

knowledge of business, experts in their field. The Board of the Company comprises six Directors that includes one Woman Director.

Composition:

Name Category Designation 

No. of 

BM 

attended

Attendance 

at AGM

No. of 

Directorship 

in Board 

(Excluding 

Adarsh Plant 

Protect Limited)

No of Chairmanship /

Membership in other board 

committee (Excluding 

Adarsh Plant Protect 

Limited)

Public Private Chairmanship Membership

Mr. Naishadbhai N patel
Promoter 

&Executive 
Chairman 4 Yes - 3 - -

Mr. Atish N Patel
Promoter 

&Executive 

Managing 

Director 
4 Yes - 3 - -

Mr. Arvindbhai A Shah
Independent 

&Non Executive 
Director 3 Yes - 1 - -

Mr. Lalji B Darji
Independent 

&Non Executive
Director 4 Yes - 1 - -

Mr. Jagdishbhai I Patel
Independent 

&Non Executive
Director 4 Yes - - - -

Mrs. Jyotikaben N Patel Non Executive Director 4 Yes - 1 - -

Board Meetings:

The Board meeting during the year under review was held four times on 29/05/2018, 25/07/2018, 05/11/2018 and 09/02/2019 Sufficient 

notice is given to all the Directors before the Board Meeting and an Agenda of the subject matter is being circulated to all the Directors 

with the notice convening the Meeting.

None of the present Directors are relative of each other except Mr. Atish N Patel & Mrs. Jyotikaben N Patel who is son & wife of Mr. 

Naishadkumar N Patel respectively.

Brief Profile of Director being appointed / Re-appointed:

Mr. Naishadkumar N Patel is Director of this Company since 1994. He has been working in this field since very long and he has vast 

experience in this industry which is required for betterment of your company. 

Separate Meeting of Independent Directors

Independent Directors held a Meeting on 18th February, 2019 without attendance of Non-Independent Directors and Members of 

Management. All the Independent Directors were present at the Meeting. 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee consists of 3 Independent Non Executive Professional Directors. The scope of activities and powers of Audit 

Committee includes the areas prescribed under the Regulation 18 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 

2015, and section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013.

During the year 4 Meetings of the Audit Committee were held on 29/05/2018, 25/07/2018, 05/11/2018 and 09/02/2019 and the attendance 

of the Members at the meetings was as under:

Name of Member Position Category No. of Meetings Attended
Arvindbhai Shah Chairman Independent Director 3
Jagdishbhai Patel Member Independent Director 4
Laljibhai Darji Member Independent Director 4

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company comprises of 3 Independent Non Executive Professional Directors. 

The terms of reference of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee cover all the areas mentioned under Part D Schedule II read 

with regulation 19 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 and section 178 of the Companies Act, 

2013. The broad terms of reference of the Nomination and Remuneration. At present, Directors are not paid any fees for attending any 

Committee Meetings.
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For appointment of Non-Executive director the field of his/her expertise, experience in relevant field is taken in to consideration mainly and 

for appointment of independent Director together above mentioned criteria members also ensure that the person is independent from the 

company and can give valuable advise with neutral attribute. The Committee ensures that the candidate identified for appointment as a 

Director is not disqualified for appointment under Section 164 of the Companies Act, 2013.

During the Year 2 Meetings of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee were held on 29.05.2018 and 09.02.2019 and the attendance 

of the meetings was as under:

Name of Member Position Category No. of Meetings Attended
Arvindbhai Shah Chairman Independent Director 1
Jagdishbhai Patel Member Independent Director 2
Laljibhai Darji Member Independent Director 2

SHARE TRANSFER COMMITTEE

The Share transfer Committee Comprises of One Non Executive independent Director and Two Executive Directors. This Committee 

is formed to look out the matters relating to transfer / transmission of shares, issue of duplicate share certificate, dematerialization / 

rematerialization of share etc.

During the year no share transfer related applications were received by the company, thus no meeting of Share Transfer committee was 

conducted. 

REMUNERATION TO DIRECTORS.

A Non-executive Director shall be entitled to receive sitting fees for each meeting of the Board attended by him / her, of such sum as 

may be approved by the Board of Directors within the overall limits prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 and The Companies 

(Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 and reimbursement of expenses for participation in the Board 

meetings. No sitting fees are given to directors for attending any committee meetings. The remuneration to Executive Directors shall be 

decided at the time of his / her appointment as mutually agreed between person getting appointed and the Company. Appointment of 

Executive Director shall be subject to approval of members of the Company.

STAKEHOLDER RELATIONSHIP COMMITTEE

The Stakeholder Relationship Committee comprises of 3 Directors Mr. Arvind V Shah, Chairman of the Committee, Mr. Atish Patel & Mr. 

Jagdishbhai Patel as a Member of the Committee. This Committee is formed for overseeing the investors’ grievances and strengthening of 

investor relations. Shareholders’ Investors’ Grievance Committee was formed to review the status of investors’ grievances and redressal 

mechanism and to suggest measures to improve the level of investor services.

Ms. Pranali Dholabhai is appointed as Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of the Company.

Company has not received any complaints from Members of the Company during the year under review.

GENERAL BODY MEETINGS

The previous 3 General Body Meetings were held as under:

Annual General Meeting  Day, Date & Time      Venue  

24th Annual General Meeting  Friday, 09.09.2016  Registered Office

    at 11.00 A. M.

25th Annual General Meeting  Thursday, 10.08.2017  Registered Office

    at 11.00 A. M.  

26th Annual General Meeting  Saturday, 08.09.2018  Registered Office

    at 11.00 A. M. 

Special Resolution passed in previous three AGM:

24th AGM: No Special resolution was passed

25th AGM: Approval of Related Party Contract

26th AGM: No Special Resolution was passed

MEANS OF COMMUNICATION

The Quarterly Results and Half Yearly Results of the Company are sent to the Stock Exchanges immediately after the approval of the 

Board of Directors and Quarterly Results are published in Western times News Paper within 48 hours of its approval. The same is put on 

website of your Company on www.adarshplant.com.

The Company also informs by way of intimation to the Stock Exchanges all price sensitive matters or such other matters which in its 

opinion are material and are of relevance to the Shareholders. No presentation during the year was made to institutional investors or to 

the analysts.    

Place: Vitthal Udyognagar                                                                                 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Date:  10th August, 2019                                                                                                         NAISHADKUMAR PATEL

                                               Chairman

                                              DIN: 00082749

GENERAL SHAREHOLDERS INFORMATION

Financial year of the company is from 1st April, 2018 to 31st March, 2019.

Date of Book Closure  :  14th September, 2019 to 20th September, 2019(both days inclusive).

Listing of Equity Shares :  Bombay Stock Exchange

Address    :  Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

      Dalal Street, Mumbai, 

      Maharashtra 400001 

ISIN No.    :  INE627D01016  

Scrip Code  :  526711

The Company has paid Listing Fees for the year 2019– 2020 to the Bombay Stock Exchange where the Company’s Shares are 

listed.
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MARKET PRICE DATA

The High & Low market prices of the shares at BSE Limited, Mumbai are as under  

Month BSE SENSEX

Share Price

Corresponding to Share Price

High Low High Price Low Price

April -18 35213.3 32972.56 9.3 9.3

May-18 35993.53 34302.89 8.84 8.84

Jun-18 35877.41 34784.68 _ _

July-18 37644.59 35106.57 8.84 8.84

August-18 38989.65 37128.99 8.84 8.84

September-18 38934.35 35985.63 _ _

October-8 36616.64 33291.58 8.4 7.21

November-18 36389.22 34303.38 6.86 5.06

December-18 36554.99 34426.29 4.82 4.82

January -19 36701.03 35375.51 _ _

February-19 37172.18 35287.16 5 5

March-19 38489.81 35926.94 4.75 4.51

DISTRIBUTION OF SHARE HOLDING AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2019

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

No. of Shares held No. of Shareholder % of Total Shareholders % of Total Shares Share Capital

1 -- 500 3528 87.76 589191 5.94

501 -- 1000 205 05.09     174151  1.76

1001 2000  113 02.81 172434 1.74

2001 3000  36 00.89 172434  0.87

3001 -- 4000  23 00.57     83585 0.84

4001 -- 5000 26 00.64 123999 1.25

5001 -- 10000 34 00.84 245425 2.48

10001 & above    55 01.36 8436593 85.12

Total: 4020 100.00 9911500 100.00

REGISTRAR TO AN ISSUE AND SHARE TRANSFER AGENT   

Link Intime India Private Limited  

506-508, Amarnath Business Centre-1 (ABC-1), 

Besides Gala Business Centre,

Near XT Xavier’s College Corner,

Off C G Road, Ellisebridge,

Ahmedabad 380 006.

Phone No: (079) 26465179 / 5186 / 5187 

E-mail: ahmedabad@linkintime.co.in

Address for correspondence with the Company is same as mentioned on cover page of this report. 

SHARE TRANSFER SYSTEM

The Share transfers in physical form are processed and the duly transferred Share Certificates are returned within the prescribed time 

limit, provided all documents are valid and complete in all respects. All requests for dematerialization of Shares are processed and the 

confirmation is given to the Depositories within 15 days of the lodgment. As on 31st March, 2019, 94,67,945 (95.52 %) of total Equity 

Shares of the Company is held in dematerialized form.   

CEO/CFO Certification

Pursuant to Regulation 17(8) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, the CEO/CFO Certification forms 

part of this Annual Report.
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OTHER DISCLOSURES

The related party details are disclosed in the notes to financial statements. The Register of Contracts containing the transactions in which 

Directors are interested is regularly placed before the Board for its approval. 

To the extent possible, the Company has complied with the mandatory requirement of this clause.

No personnel have been denied access to the Chairman or members of the Audit Committee. The mechanism of Whistle Blower Policy 

is in place.

Members can find copy of Policy on Related Party Transaction on Company’s website www.adarshplant.com.

No penalties or strictures have been imposed on the Company by Stock Exchanges or SEBI or any other statutory authority on any matter 

related to Capital Markets during the last 3 years except penalty from BSE for not filing Form-A with Annual Return of the 22nd Annual 

General Meeting of the Company.

Your Company does not have any outstanding GDR or ADR or warrants or any convertible instruments.

GREEN INITIATIVE IN THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

As in the previous year, this year too we are publishing Annual Report for FY 2018-19 and notice of 27th AGM by Email. Physical copies 

are sent only to those whose email address are not registered with the Company. Shareholders are requested to register their email id with 

the Registrar and Share transfer Agent / concerned Depository to enable the Company to send the documents in electronic form or inform 

the Company in case they wish to receive the above documents in paper mode. 

Date:  10th August, 2019                                                 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place:Vitthal Udyognagar                                                                       NAISHADKUMAR PATEL                                                                                                       

                                                    CHAIRMAN

           DIN : 00082749

DECLARATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE BY BOARD MEMBERS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL WITH THE 

COMPANY’S CODE OF CONDUCT:

I, Atish N. Patel, Managing Director of Adarsh Plant Protect Limited declare that all the Members of the Board of Directors and Senior 

Management Personnel have exercised their authority and power and discharged their duties and functions in accordance with the 

requirements of the Code of Conduct prescribed by the Company and have adhered to the provisions of the same for the financial year 

ended on 31st March, 2019.

Place: Vitthal Udyognagar        Atish N. Patel

Date: 26th April, 2019                        Managing Director  

             DIN : 00084015

CERTIFICATE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

TO THE MEMBERS OF ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

To

The members of 

Adarsh Plant Protect Ltd.

Vitthal Udyognagar.

•	 I, ,Mr. D. G. Bhimani, proprietor of M/s D. G. Bhimani & Associates, practicing company secretaries, Anand, the Secretarial Auditor 

of ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED (“the Company”), have examined the compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance 

by the Company, for the year ended on 31 March 2019, as stipulated in regulations 17 to 27 and clauses (b) to (i) of regulation 46(2) 

and paras C and D of Schedule V of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the Listing 

Regulations).

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY 

•	 The compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of the Management. This responsibility includes the 

design, implementation and maintenance of internal control and procedures to ensure compliance with the conditions of the Corporate 

Governance stipulated in the Listing Regulations.

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITY 

•	 My responsibility is limited to examining the procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the Company for ensuring compliance 

with the conditions of the Corporate Governance. It is neither an audit nor an expression of opinion on the financial statements of the 

Company. 

•	 I have examined the books of account and other relevant records and documents maintained by the Company for the purposes of 

providing reasonable assurance on the compliance with Corporate Governance requirements by the Company. 

OPINION 

•	 Based on my examination of the relevant records and according to the information and explanations provided to us and the 

representations provided by the Management, I certify that the Company has complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance 

as stipulated in regulations 17 to 27 and clauses (b) to (i) of regulation 46(2) and paras C and D of Schedule V of the Listing 

Regulations during the year ended 31 March 2019. 

•	 I state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor the efficiency or effectiveness with 

which the Management has conducted the affairs of the Company

For D G Bhimani & Associates

Place:    Anand             Dineshkumar G. Bhimani

Date :    22nd May, 2019                   Company Secretary

                                                                               CP. No. 6628



20

CERTIFICATE OF NON-DISQUALIFICATION OF DIRECTORS

(pursuant to Regulation 34(3) and Schedule V Para C clause (10)(i) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015)

To, 

The Members of 

Adarsh Plant Protect Limited 

604 G.I.D.C. 

Vitthal Udyognagar-388121.

 I have examined the relevant registers, records, forms, returns and disclosures received from the Directors of Adarsh Plant Protect Limited 

having CIN L29210GJ1992PLC017845 and having registered office at 604 G.I.D.C. Vitthal Udyognagar - 388121 (hereinafter referred 

to as ‘the Company’), produced before me by the Company for the purpose of issuing this Certificate, in accordance with Regulation 

34(3) read with Schedule V Para-C Sub clause 10(i) of the Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

 In my opinion and to the best of my information and according to the verifications (including Directors Identification Number (DIN) status at 

the portal www.mca.gov.in) as considered necessary and explanations furnished to me by the Company & its officers, I hereby certify that 

none of the Directors on the Board of the Company as stated below for the Financial Year ending on 31st March, 2019 have been debarred 

or disqualified from being appointed or continuing as Directors of companies by the Securities and Exchange Board of India, Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs or any such other Statutory Authority.

Sr. No. Name of Director DIN Date of appointment in Company
1 Naishadkumar Naginbhai Patel 00082749 11/04/1994
2 Atish Naishadhkumar Patel 00084015 20/12/2004
3 Jyotikaben Naishadhkumar Patel 00084068 20/12/2004
4 Arvind Vallabhdas Shah 00084091 30/04/2005
5 Laljibhai Bechardas Darji 00229677 06/11/2015
6 Jagdish Ishwarbhai Patel 00731163 25/05/2012

Ensuring the eligibility of for the appointment / continuity of every Director on the Board is the responsibility of the management of the 

Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these based on our verification. This certificate is neither an assurance as to the 

future viability of the Company nor of the efficiency or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

Place : Anand                                                                                Name    : Dineshkumar G. Bhimani

Date :  22.05.2019                                                                               Membership No.:      F-8064

                                                                                           CP No.: 6628

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEO) AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (CFO) CERTIFICATION AS PER REGULATION 17(8) OF THE 

SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015

The Board of Directors

Adarsh Plant Protect Limited

Vitthal Udyognagar, Anand-388121

Certification to the Board pursuant to Regulation 17(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015

We, Mr. Atish Patel, Managing Director of the Company & Mr. Ketan P. Maheshwari, Chief Financial Officer of the Company certify that - 

A.  We have reviewed financial statements and the cash flow statement for the year ended 31st March, 2019 and that to the best of our 

knowledge and belief:

 (1) These statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit any material fact or contain statements that might be 

misleading;

 (2) These statements together present a true and fair view of the listed entity’s affairs and are in compliance with existing accounting 

standards, applicable laws and regulations.

B.  We to the best of our knowledge and belief certify that no transactions entered into by the listed entity during the year are fraudulent, 

illegal or violative of the listed entity’s code of conduct.

C.  We accept responsibility for establishing and maintaining internal controls for financial reporting and that we have evaluated the 

effectiveness of internal control systems of the listed entity pertaining to financial reporting and we have disclosed to the auditors and 

the audit committee, deficiencies in the design or operation of such internal controls, if any, of which we are aware and the steps have 

taken or propose to take to rectify these deficiencies.

D.  We have indicated to the auditors and the Audit Committee:

 (1) Significant changes in internal control over financial reporting during the year;

(2)  Significant changes in accounting policies during the year and that the same have been disclosed in the notes to the financial 

statements; and 

(3)  There has not been instances of significant fraud of which they have become aware and the involvement therein, if any, of the 

management or an employee having a significant role in the listed entity’s internal control system over financial reporting.

     

    ------------------------------                           -------------------------------- 

Place :  V.U.Nagar                                          Atish N. Patel                   Ketan P. Maheshwari   

Date  :  26th April, 2019      Managing Director                                       Chief Financial Officer                     
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                                                           MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS REPORT

Industry Structure and Development

India has emerged as the fastest growing major economy in the world. Accelerating government reforms are expected to bring about a 

better investment environment leading to growth in the coming years. Steel is a global commodity, and that means the price of steel varies 

on a daily basis. Prices can be influenced by hundreds of factors including Natural disasters, the strength of the American dollar, the 

general condition of the world economy, etc. Steel prices have climbed on the back of rising demand and capacity cuts in China, coupled 

with a spate of anti-dumping measures that knocked Chinese steel exports.

Agricultural Sector is experiencing structural changes which are opening up new challenges and opportunities. Government has also 

launched various schemes to help the framers and agricultural sector. With all these efforts the agricultural sector will surely rise to new 

heights.

Opportunities and Threats:

Your Company is mainly dependent on steel for its production for two of its segment i,e, Barrels and cook stove. Your Company is making 

utmost effort to procure steel at a reasonable rate and producing the goods with high quality and delivering them at a competitive market 

rate. But the volatile steel market remains a concern, because of which the profits get hampered. Your Company operates in such an 

area where a large market exists but with huge competition. However, your Company is striving to achieve the highest position in market 

by delivering quality goods.

Agriculture sector mainly depends on weather. Farmer will spend on modern machinery only if they earn their living and profit, but 

due to bad monsoon and nonseasonal rainfall, there is less development of agricultural sector which in turn declines the agricultural 

equipment market. Government has launched various schemes for the betterment of agricultural sector and the farmers, which has 

boosted, Company’s chances of sale of Agricultural equipments. 

Government is taking lot of efforts through its scheme to supply LPG cylinders to poor people, but then also a very large market remains 

who cannot afford to buy these cylinders and Company but its aggressive marketing strategy trying to capture this market and help in 

reducing global warming.

Segment wise performance

Your Company mainly works in three segments. One is Agricultural Equipment other one is Barrel and third one is Cook Stove segment. 

This year in spite of depending upon government policy and tenders your Company focused upon retail and spreading everywhere through 

dealers and work directly with the end users of this products and this new idea worked well and sales of it has shown reasonable increase. 

This year barrel segment too showed rise and sales of barrels has increased this year as compared to last year. There is also demand of 

micron coated barrels and to sale this type of barrels your Company has started Unit-2 of Adarsh Plant Protect Limited where such coating 

process shall take place.

Your Company is also growing in Cook Stove segment slowly and sales of it also shown hike as compared to last year. 

Outlook, risks and concerns

Outlook

During the Financial Year, in spite of unfavourable circumstances, such as unstable steel prices, supply of raw materials, government 

policies  etc. the Company has tried to overcome from loss and which is decreased by Rs. 23.54 lacs compare to last year.

The Company’s barrels are well received in the market and have gained a good popularity. 

Less Government tenders were floated during the year and on top of it due to introduction of GST prices of agricultural equipment and cook 

stove increased, because of which Company couldn’t participate in such tenders. Efforts are on to increase sales of agricultural equipment 

and cook stove by adopting new marketing strategies and tapping the unexploited markets for these products.  

Risks and Concerns :

1. Availability of raw materials, particularly steel

2. Price of raw materials may be subject to material changes in worldwide pricing levels,

3. Overhead cost such freight, electricity and labour may be inconsistent or prices may increase.

4. Regulatory or political changes and their policies.

However, the Company plans to procure the raw materials and reduce the overhead cost so as to maximize profit. Your Directors are now 

rigorously looking for measures to pursue all available infrastructural, manufacturing and financial resources to the fullest extent and in the 

best interest of the Shareholders of the Company.

Internal control systems and their adequacy

The Company has adequate internal control systems commensurate with its size. Internal Auditors of the Company is entrusted the work 

of reviewing adequacy of internal control system and frequency of Audit compliance with the existing Accounting Standards. The duty of 

the Internal Auditors is to report to the Board of Directors and Audit Committee and place its report at every Audit Committee Meeting and 

also remain present to interact with Board and Audit Committee for any suggestion of improvement in the Internal Control / Audit Systems 

and steps to be taken thereon to improve the internal control system. Also from this year our Statutory Auditors scope also have expanded 

to Internal Financial Control and report on it forms part of this report. 

Financial Performance with respect to Operational Performance

Share Capital : Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 9,91,15,000 divided in 9911500 shares of Rs. 10/- each.

Net Worth : Net Worth of the Company is 49.57 lakhs

Secured Loan :  Secured Loan taken is Rs. 173.91 Lakhs.

Total Income : Total income this year is Rs. 1036.88 Lakhs as compared to Rs. 1119.84 Lakhs Last year.

Other Income : Other income this year is Rs. 2.68 Lakhs as compared to Rs. 3.12 Lakhs Last year.

Tax liability

As your Company was in loss since last many years, your Company was not falling in to liability to Pay taxes and this year too as there is 

large amount of carried forwarded losses your Company is not liable to pay any tax.

Material development in Human Resources

There has not been any major material development in the year under review than those reported last year except that the Company has 

appointed qualified Engineers to improve upon the quality of the Products and follow up After Sales Service to the Customers.

Disclosure of Accounting Treatment

Pursuant to the notification, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs dated February 16, 2015 relating to the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, The Company adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from 1st April, 2017 with the comparatives 
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for the periods commencing from 1st April, 2016.

Cautionary Statement

The report of the Board of Directors, Management Discussions and Analysis Report are forward looking and affirmative statements within 

the meaning of the applicable securities and regulations. The actual performance in the coming years could differ from what is expressed 

or implied. The factors that could affect the Company’s performance are the economic and other factors that affect the demand–supply 

balance in the domestic market, changes in governmental regulations, policies, and tax laws and other statues and host of other incidental 

factors.

                    For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Vitthal Udyognagar     NAISHADKUMAR PATEL

Date:  10th August, 2019                   Chairman

                                 DIN: 00082749

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

1. OPINION

We have audited the Separate IND AS financial statements (also known as Standalone IND AS Financial Statements) of  

ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED (“the Company”), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2019, the Statement of Profit 
and Loss (including other Comprehensive Income), Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, 

and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone IND AS financial 

statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in 

conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015, and amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs (financial 

position) of the Company as at 31st March, 2019, and its profit(financial performance including other comprehensive income), the changes 

in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

2. BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit of the standalone IND AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under 

Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 

of the Standalone Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics 

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit 

of the Standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI’s Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Standalone IND AS financial statements.

3. KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements 

of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 

opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Sr. No. Key Audit Matters Our Response

1

Accuracy of recognition, measurement, 

presentation and disclosures of revenues and 

other related balances in view of adoption of Ind 

AS 115 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” 

(new revenue accounting standard).

The application of the new revenue accounting 

standard involves certain key judgements 

relating to identification of distinct performance 

obl igations, determination of transaction price of 

the identified performance obligations, effect of 

variable considerations and the appropriateness 

of the basis used to recognise revenue at a point 

in time or over a period of time

Principal Audit Procedures

We assessed the Company’s process to identify the impact of adoption 

of the new revenue accounting standard. Our audit approach consisted 

testing of the design and operating effectiveness of the internal controls 

and substantive testing as follows:

i. Evaluated the design of internal controls relating to implementation of 

the new revenue accounting standard.

ii. Selected a sample of continuing and new contracts, and tested the 

operating effectiveness of the internal control, relating to identification 

of the distinct performance obligations and determination of transaction 

price. We carried out a combination of procedures involving enquiry 

and observation, re-performance and inspection of evidence in respect 

of operation of these controls.

iii. Tested the relevant information technology systems’ access and 

change management controls relating to contracts and related 

information used in recording and disclosing revenue in accordance 

with the new revenue accounting standard.

Our procedures did not identify any material exceptions.
Defined benefit obligation

The valuation of the retirement benefit schemes 

in the Company is determined with reference to 

various actuarial assumptions including discount 

rate, future salary increases, rate of inflation, 

mortality rates and attrition rates. Due to the 

size of these schemes, smal l changes in these  

assumptions can have a material impact on the 

estimated defined benefit obligation

We have examined the key controls over the process involving member 

data, formulation of assumptions and the financial reporting process in 

arriving at the provision for retirement benefits. We tested the controls 

for determining the actuarial assumptions and the approval of those 

assumptions by senior management. We found these key controls 

were designed, implemented and operated effectively, and therefore 

determined that we could place reliance on these key controls for the 

purposes of our audit.

We tested the employee data used in calculating the obligation and 

where material,. From the evidence obtained, we found the data and 

assumptions used by management in the actuarial valuations for 

retirement benefit obligations to be appropriate.

4. Information Other than the Standalone IND AS financial statements and Auditor’s Report thereon
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The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the 

information included in the Board’s Report including Annexures to Board’s Report, Management Discussion and Analysis, Report on 

Corporate Governance, but does not include the Standalone IND AS financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the Standalone IND AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone IND AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing 

so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Standalone IND AS financial statements or our knowledge 

obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to 

report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

5. Management’s Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these 

standalone IND AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and 

cash flows of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility 

also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of 

the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; 

making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 

financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 

preparation and presentation of the Standalone IND AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone IND AS financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 

management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

6. Auditor’s Responsibility for the audit of the Standalone financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone IND AS financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 

high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone IND AS financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is included in appendix A of this auditor’s report

7. REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

7.1 As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2016(“the Order”) issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143 

(11) of the Act, we give in “Annexure A” - a statement on the  matters  specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.

7.2 As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary 

for the purposes of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination 

of those books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including other comprehensive income, Statement of Changes in Equity and 

the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone IND AS financial statements comply with the Indian  Accounting Standards prescribed under 

Section 133 of the Act.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2019 taken on record by the Board of 

Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2019 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 

(2) of the Act. f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the 

operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in “Annexure B”.

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with the requirements of Section 197(16) of 

the Act, as amended.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and 

Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Company has no pending litigations having impact on its financial position in its Standalone IND AS financial statements;

ii. The Company has no long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were no material foreseeable losses; 

and

For C. S. TRIVEDI & CO

Chartered Accountants
(Firm Regn. No. 111046W)

(C S Trivedi)
Proprietor
Mem. No.: 033874
Anand, 26th April, 2019

APPENDIX A- AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS PART OF AN AUDIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAS, WE EXERCISE PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT AND MAINTAIN 

PROFESSIONAL SCEPTICISM THROUGHOUT THE AUDIT. WE ALSO:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and 

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our opinion, The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
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• Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 

the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company 

has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures 

made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence 

obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability 

to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 

report to the related disclosures in the Standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained upto the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 

may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether 

the Standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it 

probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider 

quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and 

(ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 

significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 

independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 

independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance 

in the audit of the Standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these 

matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 

circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so 

would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

“ANNEXURE A” TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

OF EVEN DATE ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

i) In respect of its Fixed Assets:

a) The company is in the process of updating records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Fixed 

Assets;

b) As explained to us, the Assets have been physically verified by the management in accordance with a regular programme of 

verification, which in our opinion is reasonable, considering the size and the nature of its business. The frequency of verification is 

reasonable and no material  discrepancies have been noticed on such physical verification;

c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the 

title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the Company.

ii) The inventory has been physically verified by the management during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of verification is 

reasonable. No material discrepancies were noticed on such physical verification.

iii) The company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured during the year to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or 

other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Accordingly, the clauses 3(iii) (a), (b) and (c) of the Order 

are not applicable to the Company.

iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Section 

185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to loans and investments made during the year.

v) The Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Provisions of Section 73 to 76 of the Act, and the rules framed 

thereunder from the public.

vi) According to the information and explanations given to us, Central Government has not prescribed maintenance of cost records under 

section 148 (1) of the Act.

vii) a) The company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including Provident Fund, Employees’ State Insurance, Income 

Tax, Goods & Services Tax, duty of customs, cess and any other statutory dues with appropriate authorities, where applicable. 

According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no undisputed amounts payable in respect of such statutory dues 

which have        remained outstanding as at 31st March, 2019 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

 b) According to the records of the company, there are no  dues outstanding of income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty 

of excise, goods and services tax and value added tax on account of any disputes:

viii) The company has not defaulted in repayment of its loans or borrowings to banks. The Company does not have any borrowings by way 

of debentures.

ix) The Company has not raised any moneys by way of Initial public offer or further Public offer (Including debt instruments). Moneys 

raised by way of Term Loan were applied for the purpose for which those are raised.

x) On the basis of our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company or any 

material fraud on the company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed 

of any such case by the management.

xi) The managerial remuneration has not been paid/provided by the company.

xii) The company is not a nidhi Company and accordingly provisions of clause (xii)of Para 3 of the order are not applicable to the 

Company.

xiii) On the basis of our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us, we report that all the transaction 

with the related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Act, and the details have been disclosed in the Financial 

statements in Refer Note 24(e) as required by the applicable accounting standards.

xiv) The company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of share or fully or partly paid convertible debentures 

during the year and accordingly provisions of clause (xiv) of Para 3 of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

xv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the company, the company 



25

has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with the directors. Accordingly, provisions of 

clause (xv) of Para 3 of the Order are not applicable to the company.

xvi) The company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act,1934 and accordingly, provisions 

clause (xvi) of Para 3 of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

For C. S. TRIVEDI & CO
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Regn. No. 111046W)

(C S Trivedi)
Proprietor
Mem. No.: 033874
Anand, 26th April, 2019

“ANNEXURE B” TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

OF EVEN DATE ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED.

1. REPORT ON THE INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING UNDER CLAUSE (I) OF SUB-SECTION 3 

OF SECTION 143 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED(“the Company”) as of 

March 31, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

2. MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over 

financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance 

Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These 

responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively 

for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, 

the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records and the timely preparation of 

reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

3. AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the 

“Guidance Note”) issued by Institute of Chartered accountants of India and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under section 143(10) 

of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note 

require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate 

internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material 

respects. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system 

over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining 

an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and 

evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the 

auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company’s 

internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

4. MEANING OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 

reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles. A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain 

to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the 

company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements 

in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in 

accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention 

or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial 

statements.

5. INHERENT LIMITATIONS OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper 

management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any 

evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control 

over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or 

procedures may deteriorate.

6. OPINION

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and 

such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2019, based on the internal control over 

financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance 

Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For C. S. TRIVEDI & CO
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Regn. No. 111046W)

(C S Trivedi)
Proprietor
Mem. No.: 033874
Anand, 26th April, 2019
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ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2019

(In Rupees)

Particulars Note
As at  

31 March 2019

As at  

31 March 2018

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 2 (a)                4,150,967 3,819,238 

Capital Work-in-Progress 2 (b)                   560,180 521,567 

Other Intangible Assets - -   

Non-Current Investment - -   

Financial Assets;

- Trade Receivables 3                             -   -   

- Loans 4                2,088,146 2,048,319 

- Others financial assets 5                   771,132 757,338 

Other non-current assets 6                   326,795 326,795 

Current Assets

Inventories 7              30,677,884 26,832,407 

Financial Assets;

- Investments - -   

- Trade Receivables 3              31,554,532 35,100,358 

- Cash and cash Equivalents 8                1,311,102 1,200,702 

- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 9                             -   -   

- Loans 4                   128,248 140,315 

- Others financial assets 5                     21,749 38,355 

Current Tax Assets (Net)                1,222,436 1,370,596 

Other current assets 6  3,207,172 4,782,990 

TOTAL ASSETS              76,020,343 76,938,980 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital SOCE              99,115,000                   99,115,000 

Other Equity SOCE             (94,158,191) (84,410,079)

Total Equity                4,956,809 14,704,921 

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 10              38,312,012  36,982,314

- Trade Payables 11 - -   

- Other Financial Liabilities 12                     29,100 8,000 

Provisions - -   

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 13 - -   

Other non-current liabilities 14 - -   

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 10              17,390,836 18,052,684 

- Trade Payables 11              12,896,739 4,487,422 

- Other Financial Liabilities 12                2,353,225 2,237,113

Other Current Liabilities 14                     81,622 466,526 

Provisions - -   

Total Liabilities  71,063,534 62,234,059

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES              76,020,343 76,938,980 

Significant Accounting Policies 1

The Notes are an integral part of these financial statements

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date

For C. S. Trivedi & Co.

Chartered Accountants                                        

Firm Reg.No.111046W                               NAISHADKUMAR N. PATEL

                           Chairman

                             DIN NO-00082749

C. S. Trivedi

Proprietor                                                  ATISH N. PATEL                  PRANALI DHOLABHAI                   KETAN P. MAHESHWARI 

Mem.No.  033874                                   Managing Director                     Company Secretary                        Chief Financial Officer 

V U Nagar, Dated 26th April, 2019          DIN NO-00084015 
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ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

(In Rupees)

Particulars Note
Year Ended 31 

March 2019

Year Ended 31 

March 2018

INCOME    

Revenue from Operations 15 103,420,042  111,672,715 

Other Income 16 267,610 312,065 

TOTAL INCOME  103,687,652  111,984,780 

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 17 89,245,184 77,186,974

Excise Duty 2,856,906 

Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress 18 (8,347,484) 5,673,646 

Employee Benefits expense 19 6,563,739 5,507,247 

Finance Costs 20 3,265,937 5,598,907

Depreciation and Amortisation expense 2 (a) & (c) 349,210 503,444 

Other Expenses 21 22,359,177 26,648,257 

TOTAL EXPENSES  113,435,763 123,975,381 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX  (9,748,111) (11,990,601)

TAX EXPENSE

Current Tax  

Deferred Tax  

TOTAL TAX EXPENSE  - -   

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  (9,748,111) 11,990,601)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Remeasurements of Defined benefit plans -   (110,347)

Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Items that may be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Designated Cash Flow Hedges -   -   

Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to Profit or Loss -   -   

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX   (110,347)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  (9,748,111) (12,100,948)

EARNINGS PER EQUITY SHARE 27 (a)

Basic

Diluted

Significant Accounting Policies 1

The Notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our report of even date

For C. S. Trivedi & Co.

Chartered Accountants                                        

Firm Reg.No.111046W NAISHADKUMAR N. PATEL

Chairman

DIN NO-00082749

C. S. Trivedi

Proprietor                                                ATISH N. PATEL                PRANALI DHOLABHAI                       KETAN P. MAHESHWARI 

Mem.No.  033874                                 Managing Director                    Company Secretary                             Chief Financial Officer 

V U Nagar, Dated 26th April, 2019        DIN NO-00084015   
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ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (SOCE) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019

(In Rupees)

EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL  As at 31 March 2019
As at 31 

March 2018

 Number Amount Amount

Authorised Share Capital 10,000,000 100,000,000                                 100,000,000 

Issued Share Capital 9,911,500 99,115,000                                   99,115,000 

Subscribed Share Capital 9,911,500 99,115,000                                   99,115,000 

Fully Paid-up Share Capital 9,911,500 99,115,000                                   99,115,000 

Balance at the beginning of the year 9,911,500 99,115,000                                   99,115,000 

Changes in equity share capital 

during the year:
                    -   

Issued during the period

Bought back during the period

Bonus shares issued during the 

period

Share Split during the period

Shares consolidated during the 

period

Equity Employee Stock Options 

exercised during the period

Shares forfeited during the period

Shares cancelled by capital 

reduction during the period

Share warrants exercised during 

the period
-   

Balance at the end of the 

reporting year
9,911,500 99,115,000 99,115,000 

Rights, preferences and restrictions attaching to each class of shares including restrictions on the distribution of dividends 

and the repayment of capital

The Company has only one class of equity share having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity share is entitle to one vote 

per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holder of the equity share will be entitle to receive remaining assets of the 

Company. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the share holders.

Shares held by Holding, Ultimate Holding, 

Subsidiaries and Associates of Holding, 

Subsidiaries and Associates of Ultimate 

Holding

 

31.03.2019 31.03.2018  

No. Amount No. Amount  

Shares held by holding company - - - -    

Shares held by Ultimate Holding Company - - - -    

Shares held by Subsidiaries of Holding Company - - - -    

Shares held by Subsidiaries of Ultimate Holding 

Company
- - - -    

Shares held by Associates of Holding Company - - - -    

Shares held by Associates of Ultimate Holding 

Company
- - - -    

Total -   -   -   -    

Shares in the Company held by each 

shareholder holding more than five per cent 

shares 

 

 
As at  

31 March 2019

As at  

31 March 2018
 

No. % No. % %

Naishadbhai Patel   2,549,070 25.72% 2,549,070 25.72%  

Atish Patel 1,884,000 19.01% 1,884,000 19.01%

Harihar Purshottambhai Patel 1,475,020 14.88% 1,475,020 14.88%

Nikeshbhai Raghubhai Patel 628,787 6.34% 628,787 6.34%
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OTHER EQUITY Reserves and Surplus

Other 

Comprehensive 

Income(OCI)

TOTAL

 
Securities 

Premium
 

General 

Reserve

Capital 

Reserve

Retained 

Earnings

Remeasure 

ments  

of Defined 

 Benefit Plans

Balance at the end of the 

comparative reporting Period 
    (84,122,468)                      -   (84,122,468)

Balance at the end of the 

comparative reporting Year ending 

31st March 2018 

    (84,122,468)           (287,612) (84,410,080)

Profit for the Current Reporting year 

ending 31st March 2019 

        

(9,748,111)

        

(9,748,111)

Other Comprehensive Income for 

the Current Reporting year ending 

31st March 2018 

                      -   

Total Comprehensive Income  for 

the year 
-     -   (9,748,111)                      -   (9,748,111)

Transactions with owners in their 

capacity as owners: 

Dividends and Dividend Distribution 

Tax; 
                      -   

Transfer to General Reserve                       -   

Balance at the end of the reporting 

year ending 31st March 2019 
  -   -   (93,870,579)                      -   (94,158,191)

This is the Balance Sheet referred to 

in our report of even date

For C. S. Trivedi & Co.

Chartered Accountants                                        

Firm Reg.No.111046W                                                                                                             NAISHADKUMAR N. PATEL

                                                                                                           Chairman

                                                                                                          DIN NO-00082749

C. S. Trivedi

Proprietor                                                  AATISH N. PATEL                          PRANALI DHOLABHAI               KETAN P. MAHESHWARI                                                                           

Mem.No.  033874                                    Managing Director                            Company Secretary                     Chief Financial Officer 

V U Nagar, Dated 26th April, 2019            DIN NO-00084015
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ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019

(In Rupees) 

 Particulars Year ended 31 March 2019 Year ended 31 March 2018

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :

NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX (9,748,111) (11,990,601)

Adjustment for :

Depreciation 349,210          503,444 

Finance Cost (including fair value change in financial instruments) 3,265,937       5,598,907 

Interest Income (100,162) (136,853)

Dividend Income (750) (750)

Remeasurement of Defined benefit plans - 3,514,235 (110,347) 5,854,401 

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL 

CHANGES
(6,233,876)  (6,136,200)

Trade receivables 3,545,826          397,316 

Other Non Current Assets (53,621)          102,420 

Other Current Assets 1,575,818 (1,430,642)

Other Financial Assets 28,673          174,260 

Inventories (3,845,477)       1,888,887 

Trade Payable 8,409,317 (44,487)

Other Non Current Financial Liabilities 21,100 (5,000)

Other Current Current Liabilities (384,905) 9,296,731 (254,039) 828,715 

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 3,062,855  (5,307,485)

Direct Taxes paid 148,160 (72,072)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 3,211,015 (5,379,557)

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of Fixed Assets (719,551) (110,820)

Fixed Deposits with Banks  -                      - 

Interest Income 100,162          136,853 

Dividend income 750                 750 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (618,639)  26,783 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

(Repayments) / Proceeds from Working Capital Facilities (Net) (661,849)          898,607 

Increse in non-current borrowings 1,329,698     10,335,893 

Changes in Financial Liabilities 116,112 (76,605)

Interest paid (3,265,937) (5,598,907)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (2,481,976)  5,558,988 

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  110,400  206,214 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2018  1,200,702  994,488 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2019  1,311,102  1,200,702 

Notes to Cash Flow Statement:

1. The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the Indirect Method.

2.Reconciliation of Financing Liabilties

   31.03.2019  31.03.2018

Opening Balance 55,034,998 43,800,498 

Cash inflow/ (outflow) of non-current borrowings 1,329,698 10,335,893 

Cash inflow /(outflow) of current borrowings (661,849) 898,607 
Closing Balance 55,702,847 55,034,998 

This is the Cash Flow statement referred to in our report of even date

For C. S. Trivedi & Co.
Chartered Accountants                                        

Firm Reg.No.111046W                          NAISHADKUMAR N. PATEL

                    Chairman

                     DIN NO-00082749

C. S. Trivedi

Proprietor                                                     ATISH N. PATEL            PRANALI DHOLABHAI          KETAN P. MAHESHWARI 

Mem.No.  033874                                        Managing Director             Company Secretary              Chief Financial Officer 

V U Nagar, Dated 26th April, 2019               DIN NO-00084015
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31ST MARCH 2019
Note 1 : Significant Accounting Policies

A General Information
Established in 1991, Adarsh Plant Protect Ltd. (APPL) is based in western part of India, specializes in design and manufacturing of 

Sprayer Pumps, Seed Dressing Drums, MS/GI Barrels, and Biomass Clean Cook Stoves. APPL caters to requirement of Agriculture.
B Basis of preparation of Financial Statements

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these Financial Statements are set out below. These policies have 

been consistently applied to all the financial years presented, unless otherwise stated. (Refer Note:- D for the details of first-time 

adoption exemptions availed by the Company).
i Statement of Compliance

In accordance with the notification dated 16th February, 2015, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the Company has adopted 

Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 with effect from 1st April, 2016. 
The Standalone Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS as prescribed under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other relevant provisions of the 

Act. 
The Financial Statements up to year ended 31st March, 2017 were prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified 

under Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006 and other relevant provisions of the Act (‘Previous GAAP’). 
The Financial Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2019 is the first Financial Statement of the Company which has been 

prepared in accordance with Ind AS. Previous year numbers for the year ended 31st March, 2018 in the Financial Statements have 

been restated to confirm to Ind AS. Accordingly, the date of transition to Ind AS is 1st April, 2016. 
ii Basis of preparation and presentation

The Financial Statements have been prepared on historical cost basis considering the applicable provisions of Companies Act 

2013 except the following material items that have been measured at fair value as required by relevant Ind AS. Nevertheless, 

historical cost is generally based at the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.
a)      Certain financial assets/liabilities measured at fair value (refer Note No. 24 for fair value of financial instruments) and
b)      Any other item as specifically stated in accounting policy.
The Financial Statement are presented in Indian Rupee (‘INR’). Previous year figures has been regroup and reclassifies to make 

them comparable 
The company reclassifies comparative amounts, unless impracticable and whenever the company changes the presentation or 

classification of items in its financial statements materially. No such material reclassification has been made during the year.
The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2018 were authorised for issue in accordance with a 

resolution of the directors on  26th  April, 2019.

iii Use of Estimate and judgment

In the application of accounting policy which are described in note (C) below, the management is required to make 

judgment, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, income and expenses, contingent 

liabilities and the accompanying disclosures that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated 

assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant and are prudent and 

reasonable.  Actual results may differ from those estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on 

ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revision 

affects only that period, or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future period. 

The few critical estimations and judgments made in applying accounting policies are:
Property, Plant and Equipment: Useful life of Property Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets are as specified in Schedule II 

to the Companies Act, 2013 and on certain intangible assets based on technical advice which considered the nature of the asset, 

the usage of the asset and anticipated technological changes.
Impairment of Financial Assets:  The company impairs financial assets other than those measured at fair value through profit or 

loss or designated at fair value through other comprehensive income on expected credit losses. The estimation of expected credit 

loss includes the estimation of probability of default (PD), loss given default (LGD) and the exposure at default (EAD). Estimation 

of probability of default apart from involving trend analysis of past delinquency rates include an estimation on forward-looking 

information relating to not only the counterparty but also relating to the industry and the economy as a whole. The probability of 

default is estimated for the entire life of the contract by estimating the cash flows that are likely to be received in default scenario. 

The lifetime PD is reduced to 12 month PD based on an assessment of past history of default cases in 12 months. Further, the loss 

given default is calculated based on an estimate of the value of the security recoverable as on the reporting date. The exposure at 

default is the amount outstanding at the balance sheet date.
Defined Benefit Plans:  The cost of the defined benefit plan and other post-employment benefits and the present value of such 

obligations are determined using actuarial valuations.  An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ 

from actual developments in the future.  These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality 

rates and attrition rate.  Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is 

highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions.  All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.
Fair Value Measurement of Financial Instruments:  When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded 

in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation 

techniques including the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) model.  The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets 

where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values.  Judgments include 

considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility.  Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the 

reported fair value of financial instruments.
C Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Property, Plant And Equipment 
For transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of Property, Plant and Equipment (‘PPE’) 

recognised as of 1st April, 2016 (transition date) measured as per the Previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed 

cost of the PPE as on the transition date. 
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Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes 

purchase price (after deducting trade discount / rebate), non-refundable duties and taxes, cost of replacing the component parts, 

borrowing costs and other directly attributable cost to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable 

of operating in the manner intended by management. 
Spares parts procured along with the Plant And Equipment or subsequently having value of Rs. 50,000 or more individually which 

meets the recognition criteria of PPE are capitalized and added to the carrying amount of such items. The carrying amount of those 

spare parts that are replaced are derecognized when no future economic benefits are expected from their use or upon disposal. If 

the cost of the replaced part is not available, the estimated cost of similar new parts is used as an indication of what the cost of the 

existing part was when the item was acquired.

An item of PPE is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from use. Any profit or loss arising 

on the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds 

and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss.

The depreciable amount of an asset is determined after deducting its residual value.  Where the residual value of an asset 

increases to an amount equal to or greater than the asset’s carrying amount, no depreciation charge is recognised till the asset’s 

residual value decreases below the asset’s carrying amount.  Depreciation of an asset begins when it is available for use, i.e., 

when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the intended manner.  Depreciation of an asset 

ceases at the earlier of the date that the asset is classified as held for sale in accordance with IND AS 105 and the date that the 

asset is derecognised. 
Description of the Asset                                                Estimated Useful Life
Tangible:
Building –     Factory                                                                  30 Years

Plant and Equipment                                                                 5-20 Years

Renewal Energy Devices                                                          11 Years
Furniture and Fixtures                                                               10 Years
Computers And Server                                                              3 Years
Office Equipment                                                                       5 Years
Other Assets, viz., A.C. And Ele. Installations                           5-10 Years
Vehicles                                                                                     8-10 Years
Intangible:
Software                                                                                    5 Years
Intangible Assets
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are 

carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. 

Software (not being an integral part of the related hardware) acquired for internal use are treated as intangible assets. 

An item of Intangible asset is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. 

Any profit or loss arising from derecognition of an intangible asset is determined as the difference between the net disposal 

proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
Impairment of tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill
At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its PPE and other intangible assets to determine 

whether there is any indication that these assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 

amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate 

the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit (‘CGU’) 

to which the asset belongs. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered 

impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. The resulting impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and 

Loss.
Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future 

cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time 

value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less cost to sell, recent market transactions are taken 

into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate 

of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 

determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is 

recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 
Foreign Currency Transactions
The financial statements of Company are presented in INR, which is also the functional currency. In preparing the financial 

statements, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing 

at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are 

translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items denominated in foreign currency are reported at the exchange 

rate ruling on the date of transaction.
Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in the Statement of Profit And Loss in the period in which they arise.
Inventories
Raw materials, components, stores and spares are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. However materials and other 

items held for use in the production of inventories are not written down below cost if the finished products in which they will be 

incorporated are expected to be sold at or above cost. Cost of raw materials, components and stores and spares is determined on 

a first in first out (FIFO) method.
Work-in-progress and finished goods are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes direct materials and labour 

and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity.
Goods include materials, duties and taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from tax authorities) labour cost and other 

related overheads incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.
Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and 

estimated costs necessary to make the sale.
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The amount of any write-down of inventories to NRV and all abnormal losses of inventories are recognized as expense in the 

Statement of Profit And Loss in the period in which such write-down or loss occurs. The amount of any reversal of the write-down of 

inventories arising from increase in the NRV is recognized as a reduction from the amount of inventories recognized as an expense 

in the period in which reversal occurs.
Fair value measurement
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation 

technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of asset and 

liability if market participants would take those into consideration. Fair value for measurement and / or disclosure purposes in these 

Financial Statements is determined in such basis except for transactions in the scope of Ind AS 2, 17 and 36. Normally at initial 

recognition, the transaction price is the best evidence of fair value.
The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset 

or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. 
A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits 

by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest 

and best use. 
The Company uses valuation techniques those are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to 

measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 
All financial assets and financial liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the Financial Statements are categorized 

within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement 

as a whole:
Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or 

indirectly observable.
Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.
Financial assets and financial liabilities that are recognized at fair value on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether 

transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization at the end of each reporting period. 
Financial Instruments 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of 

another entity. The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial liability in its balance sheet only when the entity becomes 

party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.
a) Financial Assets
A financial asset inter-alia includes any asset that is cash or contractual obligation to receive cash or another financial asset or to 

exchange financial asset or financial liability under condition that are potentially favourable to the Company.
Financial assets of the Company comprise trade receivable, cash and cash equivalents, Bank balances, other investments, loans 

to employees /others and security deposits.
Initial recognition and measurement
All financial assets except trade receivable are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at 

fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of 

financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are charged in the Statement of Profit And Loss. Where transaction price 

is not the measure of fair value and fair value is determined using a valuation method that uses data from observable market, the 

difference between transaction price and fair value is recognized in the Statement of Profit And Loss and in other cases spread 

over life of the financial instrument using effective interest.
The Company measures the trade receivables at their transaction price, if the trade receivables do not contain a significant 

financing component.
Subsequent measurement 
For purposes of subsequent measurement financial assets are classified in three categories: 
•           Financial assets measured at amortized cost 
•           Financial assets at fair value through OCI 
•           Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
Financial assets measured at amortized cost 
Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if the financials asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold 

financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates 

to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. These financials assets are 

amortized using the effective interest rate (‘EIR’) method, less impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any 

discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance 

income in the Statement of Profit And Loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the Statement of Profit And Loss . 
Financial assets at fair value through OCI (‘FVTOCI’)
Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if the financial asset is held within a business 

model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms 

of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal 

amount outstanding. At initial recognition, an irrevocable election is made (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate 

investments in equity instruments other than held for trading purpose at FVTOCI. Fair value changes are recognized in the other 

comprehensive income (‘OCI’). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses and reversals and foreign 

exchange gain or loss in the Statement of Profit And Loss. On derecognition of the financial asset other than equity instruments 

designated as FVTOCI, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified to the Statement of Profit And Loss. 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (‘FVTPL’)
Any financial asset that does not meet the criteria for classification as at amortized cost or as financial assets at fair value through 

other comprehensive income is classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Further, financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss also include financial assets held for trading and financial assets designated upon initial recognition at 

fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or 

repurchasing in the near term. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are fair valued at each reporting date with all the 

changes recognized in the Statement of Profit And Loss.
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Derecognition
The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it 

transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company 

neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the financial asset, the 

Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay.
Impairment of financial assets
The Company assesses impairment based on expected credit loss (‘ECL’) model on the following:

•           Financial assets that are measured at amortised cost; and

•           Financial assets measured at FVTOCI.
ECL is measured through a loss allowance on a following basis:- 
•           The 12 month expected credit losses (expected credit losses that result from those default events on the financial 

instruments that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date) 
•           Full life time expected credit losses (expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the life of 

financial instruments)
The Company follows ‘simplified approach’ for recognition of impairment on trade receivables or contract assets resulting from 

normal business transactions. The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit 

risk. However, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date,   from the date of initial 

recognition.
For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets, the Company determines whether there has been a significant increase 

in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is provided. For assessing increase in 

credit risk and impairment loss, the Company assesses the credit risk characteristics on instrument-by-instrument basis.
ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the 

cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls) discounted at the original EIR. 
Impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as expense/income in the Statement of Profit 
And Loss. 
b) Financial Liabilities
The Company’s financial liabilities include loans And borrowings including bank overdraft, trade payable, accrued expenses and 

other payables etc.
Initial recognition and measurement
All financial liabilities at initial recognition are classified as financial liabilities at amortized cost or financial liabilities at fair value 

through profit or loss, as appropriate. All financial liabilities classified at amortized cost are recognized initially at fair value net of 

directly attributable transaction costs. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the fair value at initial 

recognition is recognised in the Statement of Profit And Loss or in the CWIP, if another standard permits inclusion of such cost in 

the carrying amount of an asset over the period of the borrowings using the Effective interest rate (‘EIR’) method.
Subsequent measurement 

The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends upon the classification as described below:-

Financial Liabilities classified as Amortised Cost
Financial Liabilities that are not held for trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortised cost at the end of 

subsequent accounting periods. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and 

fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. Interest expense that is not capitalized as part of costs of assets is included as 

Finance costs in the Statement of Profit And Loss. 

Financial Liabilities classified as Fair value through profit And loss (FVTPL)

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL includes financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial 

recognition as FVTPL. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the 

near term. Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at FVTPL only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 is satisfied. 
Derecognition
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged / cancelled / expired. When an existing 

financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are 

substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de recognition of the original liability and the recognition 

of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Statement of Profit And Loss.
Offsetting of financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently 

enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and 

settle the liabilities simultaneously.
Share capital
Ordinary shares are classified as equity.
Dividend Distribution to equity shareholders 

The Company recognizes a liability to make cash distributions to equity holders when the distribution is authorized and the 

distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Company. As per the corporate laws in India, a distribution is authorized when it is 

approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognized directly in other equity along with any tax thereon.

Leases 
The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the 

inception of the lease. The arrangement is (or contains) a lease, if fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a 

specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified 

in an arrangement.
Finance leases that transfer substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item (i.e. PPE), are 

generally capitalized at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of minimum 

lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and a reduction in lease liability so as to achieve a 

constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognized in finance costs in the Statement 

of Profit And Loss. 
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Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred to the Company as lessee are 

classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Profit And Loss over the 

period of lease on straight line basis other than those cases where the escalations are linked to expected general inflation in which 

case they are charged on contractual terms.
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
Provisions are recognised when there is a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable 

(i.e. more likely than not) that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a 

reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Such provisions are determined based on management estimate of 

the amount required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be 

reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a standalone asset only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.
If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, the risks 

specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance 

costs. 
Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognised and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered 

to exist when a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations exceed the economic benefits expected to 

be received from it.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed on the basis of judgment of management/independent experts. These are reviewed at each 

balance sheet date and are adjusted to reflect the current management estimate.

Contingent Assets are not recognized, however, disclosed in financial statement when inflow of economic benefits is probable.
Revenue Recognition and Other Income
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can 

be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made.  Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration 

received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf 

of the government.
Revenue from sale of goods is recognized, when all significant risks and rewards are transferred to the buyer, as per the terms 

of the contracts and no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of the consideration that will be derived from the sale 

of goods.  It includes excise duty and excludes value added tax/sales tax/Goods and Services Tax.  It is measured at fair value of 

consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates.
Revenue from sale of services is recognised when the activity is performed.
Export incentives are recognised as income of the year on accrual basis.

Dividend income is recognized when the company’s right to receive dividend is established by the reporting date.

Sale of scrap is accounted for as and when the sale is completed and its collection is reasonably certain.

Interest income on financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the 

EIR method. Interest income on impaired loans is recognised using the original effective interest rate. 
When a receivable is impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future 

cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate of the instrument, and continues unwinding the discount as interest 

income.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation of PPE commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. Depreciation on PPE is recognised so as to 

write off the cost of assets less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method. PPE which are added / 

disposed off during the year, depreciation is provided on pro-rata basis from / up to the date on which the asset is available for use 

/ disposal. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, 

with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. Component of an item of PPE with the cost that is 

significant in relation to total cost of that item is depreciated separately if it’s useful life differs from other components of the assets.
Depreciation on PPE is provided over the useful life of assets as specified in the Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013 to the 

extent of 95 percent except the following:-
Spares parts procured along with the Plant And Machinery or subsequently which are capitalized and added in the carrying amount 

of such item are depreciated over the residual useful life of the related Plant And Machinery. 
Cost of software recognized as ‘Intangible Assets’ is amortized on straight line method over a period of five years.  The estimated 

useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate 

being accounted for on prospective basis.
Borrowing costs
Borrowing cost includes interest, amortization of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings and 

exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest 

cost.
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an qualifying asset that necessarily takes a 

substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective asset. All other 

borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur.
Employee Benefits
Short-term Employees Benefits
All short term employees benefits such as salaries, wages, allowances, performance incentive, employee welfare costs, short term 

compensated absences, exgratia are recognised during the period in which the employee render services and are measured at 

undiscounted amount expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. 
 Post-employment benefits 
The Company provides the following post-employment benefits:
i) Defined benefit plans such as gratuity, leave encashment and
ii) Defined Contribution plans such as provident fund.
Defined benefits plans 
The cost of providing defined benefit plans such as gratuity and leave encashment are determined on the basis of present value 

of defined benefits obligation which is computed using the projected unit credit method with independent actuarial valuation made 

at the end of each annual reporting period, which recognizes each period of service as given rise to additional unit of employees 

benefit entitlement and measuring each unit separately to build up the final obligation. 
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The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair 

value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the Statement of Profit And Loss except those included 

in cost of assets as permitted. 
Re-measurements comprising of actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and change in actuarial 

assumptions, the effect of change in assets ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan asset (excluding net interest as defined 

above) are recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI) except those included in cost of assets as permitted in the period in 

which they occur. Re-measurements are not reclassified to the Statement of Profit And Loss in subsequent periods. 
Service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements) is 

recognised in the Statement of Profit And Loss except those included in cost of assets as permitted in the period in which they 

occur. 
Defined Contribution Plans

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans, viz., Provident Fund for eligible employees are recognized as an 

expense when employees have rendered the service entitling them to the contribution.

Income Taxes
Income tax expense represents the sum of tax currently payable and deferred tax.  Tax is recognized in the Statement of Profit and 

Loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.
Current  tax

Current tax includes provision for Income Tax computed under Special provision (i.e., Minimum alternate tax) or normal provision 

of Income Tax Act. Tax on Income for the current year is determined on the basis on estimated taxable income and tax credits 

computed in accordance with the provisions of the relevant tax laws and based on the expected outcome of assessments/appeals.

Deferred Tax
Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the balance sheet 

and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all 

taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences, unabsorbed 

losses and unabsorbed depreciation to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which those 

deductible temporary differences, unabsorbed losses and unabsorbed depreciation can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and 

liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that 

affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 

probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is 

settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance 

sheet date. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner 

in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax 

liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current 

tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 
Minimum Alternate Tax(MAT) credit is recognised as an asset  only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the  

company will pay normal income tax during the specified period. Such asset is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and the 

carrying amount of the MAT credit asset is written down to the extent there is no longer a convincing evidence to the effect that the 

company will pay normal income tax during the specified period.
Statement of Cash Flows and Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Statement of cash flows is prepared in accordance with the indirect method prescribed in the relevant Accounting Standard. For 

the purpose of presentation in the Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call 

with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily 

convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. 

However, Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet for the purpose of presentation.
Current versus non-current classification
The Company presents assets and liabilities in the Balance Sheet based on current/non-current classification. 
a) An asset is current when it is:
•         Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle,
•         Held primarily for the purpose of trading,
•         Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
•         Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for  at least twelve months after 

the reporting period.
All other assets are classified as non-current.
b) A liability is current when:
•         It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle,
•         It is held primarily for the purpose of trading,

•         It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or

•         There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.
All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.
d) The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents.

D First time adoption of Ind AS – mandatory exceptions / optional exemptions
Overall principle
The Company has prepared the opening balance sheet as per Ind AS as of April 1, 2016 (the transition date) by recognising all 

assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by Ind AS, not recognising items of assets or liabilities which are not permitted 

by Ind AS, by reclassifying certain items from Previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under the Ind AS, and applying Ind AS in the 

measurement of recognised assets and liabilities. However, this principle is subject to certain mandatory exceptions and certain 

optional exemptions availed by the Company as detailed below.
Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities
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The Company has applied the de-recognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities prospectively for transactions 

occurring on or after April 1, 2016 (the transition date).
Classification of debt instruments
The Company has determined the classification of debt instruments in terms of whether they meet the amortised cost criteria or 

the fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) criteria based on the facts and circumstances that existed as of the 

transition date.
Impairment of financial assets
The Company has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS 101, it 

has used reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the 

date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. Further, the 

Company has not undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind AS whether 

there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.
Deemed cost for PPE, CWIP and Intangible assets
The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of its PPE, CWIP and Intangible assets recognized as of 1st April 

2016 (Transition date) measured as per previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.
E Recent accounting pronouncements

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), on 28 March 2018, notified Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and 

Appendix B to Ind AS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates  as part of the Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018. These amendments will come into force from 1st April, 2018. 
Appendix B to Ind AS 21, Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration:
It clarifies the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related 

asset, expense or income, as when an entity has received or paid advance consideration in a foreign currency.
The Company has evaluated the effect of these amendments on the financial statement and the impact is not expected to be 

material.
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ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31st MARCH 2019

Note 2 (a).  Property, Plant and Equipment

Particulars Buildings
Plant and 

equipment

Electrical 

Installation

Furniture 

and fixtures

Office 

equipment
Computers Vehicles

Air 

Conditioners
Total

Gross Block

At cost as at 31 March 2018 422,121 3,310,546 425,383           47,931      166,285 123,330 444,550 40,505   4,980,651 

Additions - 65,187 -                     -                 - - 615,700 -      680,887 

Disposals                 - 

At cost as at 31 March 2019 422,121 3,375,733 425,383           47,931      166,285 123,330 1,060,250 40,505   5,661,538 

2 ( C) Depreciation Block

Accumulated depreciation / Amortisation as at the 31 March 

2018
35,896 407,271 164,260           38,768        63,754 74,042 366,092 11,330   1,161,413 

Depreciation / Amortisation for the year 17,948 224,823 35,570             1,312        22,091 26,521 13,602 7,291      349,158 

Disposals                 - 

Accumulated depreciation / amortisation as at 31 March 2019 53,844 632,094 199,830           40,080        85,845 100,563 379,694 18,621   1,510,571 

Net Block

As at 31st March 2018 386,225 2,903,275 261,123             9,163      102,531 49,288 78,458 29,175   3,819,238 

As at 31st March 2019 368,277 2,743,639 225,553             7,851        80,440 22,767 680,556 21,884   4,150,967 

Note 2 (b). Capital Work-in-Progress

As at 31 March 2018      521,567 

As at 31 March 2019      560,180 

The Company used carrying amount of PPE as on transition date (i.e. 01.04.2016) as deemed cost for an item of Property, Plant and Equipment And Intangible Assets. The disclosure with respect 

to value of gross block, accumulated depreciation and net block of PPE accounted as deemed cost existing at the end of current financial year are as under:

Particulars
Gross 

Block

Accumulated 

Depreciation
Net Block

Buildings 422,121             53,843 368,278 

Plant and equipment 1,133,311           299,294 834,017 

Electrical Installation 234,432           167,231 67,201 

Furniture and fixtures 47,931             40,080 7,851 

Office equipment 101,099             56,028 45,071 

Computers 87,010             79,392 7,618 

Vehicles 444,550           368,411 76,139 

Total 2,470,454        1,064,279 1,406,175 
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ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31st MARCH 2019

Note 3
Trade Receivables (In Rupees)

Particulars

Non-Current Current

As at  

31 March 2019

As at  

31 March 

2018

As at  

31 March 2019

As at  

31 March 2018

Trade receivables  

Unsecured, considered good     31,554,532      35,100,358 

Unsecured, considered good                    -   

Doubtful                    -   

Less: Impairment provision on Expected Credit Loss Model                       -   

Total  -       31,554,532      35,100,358 

Note: Management is of the opinion that the amount of long over due is collectible and therefore no impairment provision is provided.

Note 4

Financial Assets - Loans (In Rupees)

Particulars

Non-Current Current

As at  

31 March 2019

As at  

31 March 

2018

As at  

31 March 2019

As at  

31 March 2018

Unsecured, Considered Good

Security Deposits          2,088,146 2,048,319 

Loans to Employees          128,248           140,315 

Total          2,088,146 2,048,319          128,248           140,315 

Note: Management is of the opinion that the amount of long over due is collectible and therefore no impairment provision is provided.

Note 5

Other Financial Assets (In Rupees)

Particulars

Non-Current Current

As at 31 

March 2019

As at 31 

March 2018

As at 31 

March 2019

As at 31 

March 2018

Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity             771,132 757,338 

Others;

Interest Accrued on Loans and Deposits             21,749             38,355 

Total             771,132 757,338            21,749             38,355 

Note 6

Other Assets (In Rupees)

Particulars
Non-Current Current

As at 31 

March 2019

As at 31 

March 2018

As at 31 

March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018
Capital Advances             326,795 326,795 

Advances other than capital advances;               8,072 

Advances to suppliers  2,905,033  3,514,869 

Sub Total             326,795 326,795  2,905,033  3,522,941 

Others
Balance with Revenue Authorities - - -           858,140 
Prepaid Expenses - -  302,139           401,909 

Sub Total - -    302,139        1,260,049 

 Total 326,795 326,795  3,207,172        4,782,990 

Note: Management is of the opinion that the amount of long over due is collectible and therefore no impairment provision is provided.

Note 7

Inventories (In Rupees)

Particulars
As at 31 

March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

Raw Materials     14,520,627  19,414,103 
Work-in-progress       1,269,109        1,269,109 
Finished goods     12,560,042        4,212,558 

Stores and spares    2,328,106        1,936,637 

Total    30,677,884      26,832,407 

Note 8

Cash and Cash Equivalents( as per Cash Flow Statement) (In Rupees)

Particulars
As at 31 

March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

Balances with Banks (of the nature of cash and cash equivalents) 452299           464,687 

Cash on hand  858803           736,015 

Total   1311102        1,200,702 
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Note 9

Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents (In Rupees)

Particulars
As at 31 

March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

Deposits with original maturity of more than 3 months   - -

Total   -                    -   

Note 10
Borrowings (In Rupees)

Particulars
As at  

31 March 2019
As at 31 March 2018

NON CURRENT  
Secured
Unsecured
Deposit

- from Others 38,312,012   36,982,314

Sub - Total    38,312,012   36,982,314

CURRENT

Secured

Loans repayable on demand

- from banks  17,390,836  18,052,684 

- Bill Discount -                  -   

Unsecured - -

Sub - Total    17,390,836 
 18,052,684 

Total    55,702,848  55,034,998 

Nature of Borrowings  Interest Rate And Terms Of Repayment 

Loans repayable on demand

working capital loan from Bank of Baroda is secured by hypothecation of entire Raw material 

, stock in -process, stores & spares, packing materials, finished goods and beb-debts of the 

company , both present & future .

1.14 % above (MCLR +SP) i.e.10.50% 

p.a. at present monthly rests.

It is further guaranted by M/s Nas Packaging Pvt. Ltd & Mr. Naishadbhai patel & Atish Patel 

directors of Company 

Further secured by equitable mortage of leasehold factory land & building

Note 11

Trade Payables (In Rupees)

Particulars

 Non-Current  Current

As at  

31 March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

As at  

31 March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

Outstanding due of Micro and Small Enterprises     

Outstanding due of Creditors other than Micro and Small 

Enterprises 
-                   -    12,896,739        4,487,422 

Total -                   -           12,896,739        4,487,422 

Note 12

Other Financial Liabilities (In Rupees)

Particulars

 Non Current  Current

As at  

31 March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

As at  

31 March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

Others :

     Security Deposit 29100             8,000 - -

     Employee benefits -                   -             1,297,268        1,060,391 

     Liabilities for expenses - -              936,876        1,046,133

     Others - -              119,081           130,589 

Total 29,100             8,000           2,353,225        2,237,113

Note 13

Deferred Tax Liabilities - (Net)

The Company has not recognised the Deferred Tax Assets as carried forward losses are significant and shall recognise the 

Deferred Tax Assets in succeeding years when there is sufficient taxable income.
Note 14
Other Liabilities (In Rupees)

Particulars
 Non-Current  Current

As at  

31 March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

As at  

31 March 2019

As at 31 March 

2018

Statutory Dues - -                81,622           466,526 

Advance from Customer - - - -

Total -                   -                  81,622           466,526 
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Note 15

Revenue from Operations (In Rupees)

Particulars
Year Ended 

31 March 2019

Year Ended 

31 March 2018

Sale Of Products 102,308,726  111,015,000 

Sale Of Services; and 1,033,384                   225,400 

Other Operating Revenues: 77,932                   432,315 

Total 103,420,042            111,672,715 

Note 16

Other Income (In Rupees)

Particulars
Year Ended 

31 March 2019

Year Ended

31 March 2018

Interest Income 100,162                   136,853 

Dividend Income 750                          750 

Miscellaneous Income 166,698                   174,462 

Total 267610                   312,065 

Note 17

Cost of Materials consumed (In Rupees)

Particulars
Year Ended 

31 March 2019

Year Ended31 

March 2018
Opening Stock of Raw Materials        21,350,741              17,565,982 
Purchases during the year        84,351,169              80,168,408 

Freight on Purchase of Barrels             392,007                   803,325 

Closing Stock of Raw Materials        16,848,733              21,350,741 

Total        89,245,184              77,186,974

Note 18

CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS,  WORK-IN-PROGRESS AND 

STOCK-IN-TRADE
(In Rupees)

Particulars
Year Ended 

31 March 2019

Year Ended31 March 

2018

Closing Stock:   

     Finished Goods 12,560,042                4,212,558 

     Work-in-Progress 1,269,109                1,269,109 

Total 13,829,151 5,481,667

Less:  Opening Stock:

     Finished Goods 4,212,558                9,886,204 

     Work-in-Progress 1,269,109                1,269,109 

         5,481,667              11,155,313 

Total        (8,347,484)                5,673,646 

Note 19

Employee Benefits Expense (In Rupees)

Particulars
Year Ended 

31 March 2019

Year Ended31 March 

2018

Salaries and Wages          6,143,225                5,148,472 

Contribution to provident, gratuity and other funds             104,459                     87,945 

Staff welfare expenses             316,055                   270,830 

Total          6,563,739                5,507,247 

Note 20

Finance Costs (In Rupees)

Particulars
Year Ended 

31 March 2019

Year Ended31 March 

2018

Interest on Loans and Deposits             894,109  3,317,659
Interest on Working Capital Facilities          2,371,828                2,245,194 
Other Borrowing Costs;

Bill Discounting Charges                     36,054 

          3,265,937  5,598,907 

Note 21

Other Expenses  (In Rupees)

 
Year Ended 

31 March 2019

 Year Ended31 

March 2018 

Stores and Spares Consumed             219,651                   250,666 

Power and Fuel          2,271,803                1,803,390 
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Processing Expenses          9,339,701                9,666,740 

Rent          1,536,000                1,551,200 

Other Mfg. Exp.          1,063,296                1,154,281 

Auditors’ Remuneration:

As Auditors:
              75,000                     75,000 

                       3,600 
Bad Debts written-off                 5,000                1,189,480 

Commission             770,440                3,291,020 

Freight and Forwarding (Net)          1,660,947                1,688,550 

Miscellaneous Expenses          5,417,339                5,974,330 

        22,359,177              26,648,257 

Note 23

Fair Values and Hierarchy

1. Financial instruments – Fair values

A. Accounting classification and fair values

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels are 

presented below . It does not include the fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if 

their carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value

Carrying amount Fair value

31 March 2019
Note 

No. 
FVTPL FVTOCI

Amortised 

Cost
Total

Quoted 

prices 

in active 

markets  

(Level 1)

Significant 

observable 

inputs 

(Level 2)

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs 

 (Level 3)

Total

Financial assets 

Investments -   -   -   -   -   

Trade Receivables 3 31,554,532 31,554,532 31,554,532 31,554,532 

Loans 4 2,216,394 2,216,394 2,216,394 2,216,394 

Others financial 

assets
5 792,881 792,881 792,881 792,881 

Cash and cash 

equivalents
8 1,311,102 1,311,102 1,311,102 1,311,102 

Bank balances other 

than above
9 -   -                          -   -   

-   -   35,874,909 35,874,909 -   -   35,874,909 35,874,909 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings 10 55,702,848 55,702,848 55,702,848 55,702,848 

Trade Payables 11 12,896,739 12,896,739 -   -   12,896,739 12,896,739 

Other Financial 

Liabilities
12 2,382,325 2,382,325 -   -   2,382,325 2,382,325 

-   -   15,279,064 15,279,064 -   -   15,279,064 15,279,064

Carrying amount Fair value

31 March 2018
Note 

No. 
FVTPL FVTOCI

Amortised 

Cost
Total

Quoted 

prices 

in active 

markets  

(Level 1)

Significant 

observable 

inputs 

(Level 2)

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs 

 (Level 3)

Total

Financial assets 

Investments -   -                          -   -   

Trade Receivables 3  35,100,358  35,100,358  -    -    35,100,358  35,100,358 

Loans 4  2,188,634  2,188,634  -    -    2,188,634  2,188,634 

Others financial assets 5  795,693  795,693  -    -    795,693  795,693 

Cash and cash equivalents 8  1,200,702  1,200,702 -   -    1,200,702  1,200,702 

Bank balances other than 

above
9  -  -    -    -    -  -   

-   -    39,285,387  39,285,387  -    -    39,285,387  39,285,387 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings 10  55,034,998  55,034,998  -    55,034,998  -    55,034,998

Trade Payables 11  -    -    4,487,422  4,487,422  -    -    4,487,422  4,487,422 

Other Financial Liabilities 12  -    -    2,245,113  2,245,113  -    -    2,245,113  2,245,113

 -    -    6,732,535  6,732,535  -    -    6,732,535  6,732,535
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B. Measurement of fair values

Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs

The management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, bank overdrafts and other current 

liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The Fair Value of financial assets  included is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between 

willing parties. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value.

1. The Fair values of Mutual Funds and Quoted Equities are based on NAV / Quoted Price at the reporting date. 

2. Non current financial assets / liabilities measured at amortised cost - Discounted cash flow technique : The valuation model considers 

present value of expected payments discounted using an appropriate discounting rate.

NOTE 24

ADDITIONAL/EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

a) Earnings Per Share

Particulars   
For the year ended 

31-March-2019

For the year ended 

31-March-2018

Profit after taxation In Rupees      (9,748,111)         (12,100,948)

Number of equity shares (Face Value Rs.10/-) Nos.       9,911,500             9,911,500 

Earnings per share In Rupees               (0.98)                    (1.22)

b) The Company’s leasing arrangements are in respect of operating leases for factory and office permises.  The leasing arrangements, 

which are not non-cancellable, are for one year generally, and are usually renewable by mutual consent on agreed terms. The 

aggregate lease rentals payable are charged as rent.

c) Disclosures under The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (‘MSMED’):

The details of liabilities to Micro and Small Enterprises, to the extent information available with the Company are given under:

(In Rupees)

  31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18  

(i)  Principal amounts remaining unpaid to suppliers 

as at the end of the accounting year   
 -          962,931 

Dues to MSME has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information certified by the 

management. This has been relied upon by the auditors.

d)
There are no transactions with single external customer which amounts to 10% or more of the Company’s revenue, therefore 

segment reporting is not required.

e) Related party disclosures ( As per Ind AS 24: Related Party Disclosures) :

(a) Names of related parties and nature of relationship where control exists are as under:

(b) Names of other related parties and nature of relationship:

Holding Company

Key Management Personnel: i)  Mr. Atish Patel (Managing Director)

Relatives of Key Management  

Personnel:
i) Mr. Naishadh Patel (Father of Managing Director)

Companies in which Directors are 

interested:
i) Nippon Appliances Pvt. Ltd.

Companies in which Relatives of 

Directors are interested:
ii) Mini Sarvodyog Sira

iii) Nas Packaging Pvt. Ltd.

(c) Transactions with related parties (excluding reimbursements)

Nature of Transactions (In Rupees)

Transactions Outstanding Payable/(Receivable)

 Year Ended Year Ended As at As at

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18

i) Key Managerial Personnel

Loan Received -           4,087,614  4,185,925 4,089,043 

Interest Paid 107,647 97,350  - -   

i) Relatives of Key Managerial Personnel

Loan Received 1,232,816           6,248,279     34,126,087 32,893,271 
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Interest Paid 786,462 3,220,309 -   

ii) Companies in which Directors are interested:

Purchase Goods and Services 10200040         12,716,809 3003983 1,618,557 

Sale of Goods/Services 1,128,422               256,480          919,996 380,757 

d) Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties;

The transactions with related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm’s length transactions. 

Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free and settlement occurs in cash. There have been no 

guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. For the year ended  31 March 2019, the 

Company has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties. This assessment 

is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and the market in which the 

related party operates.

f) Disclosures as per IND AS - 19 - Employee Benefits

1) During the year / period, the company has recognised the following amounts in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

 (In Rupees) 

Particulars  

Year Ended 

31 March 

2019

Year Ended 

31 March 2018

i) Employer’s contribution to Provident Fund  70,383                                  87,945 
*Included in “ Contribution to Provident and other Funds” 

(Note 19).

iii) Defined benefit obligation:

a) The valuation results for the defined benefit gratuity plan as at 31-3-2019 are produced in the tables below:

i) Changes in the Present Value of Obligation

Particulars  

Year Ended 

31 March 

2019

Year Ended

31 March 2018

Present Value of Obligation as at the beginning  386,041                                             275,694 

Current Service Cost 77,313                                               46,891 

Interest Expense or Cost 24,702                                               19,252 

Re-measurement (or Actuarial) (gain) / loss arising from:

   - change in financial assumptions 6,900                                             (11,142)

   - experience variance (i.e. Actual experience vs 

assumptions)
(74,839)                                               55,346 

Benefits Paid                                                        -   

Present Value of Obligation as at the end  420,117                                             386,041 

ii) Changes in the Fair Value of Plan Assets

Particulars
 

Year Ended 

31 March 

2019

Year Ended31 March 2018

Fair Value of Plan Assets as at the beginning  -   -   

Investment Income -   -   

Adjustment to opening Fair Value of Plant Asset -   -   

Return on Plan Assets excluding interest income -   -   

Employer’s Contribution -   -   

Benefits Paid -   -   

Fair Value of Plan Assets as at the end  -   -   

iii) Expenses Recognised in the Income Statement

Particulars

 
 

Year Ended 

31 March 

2019

Year Ended31 March 2018

Current Service Cost  77,313                                               46,891 

Net Interest Cost / (Income) on the Net Defined Benefit 
Liability / (Asset)

24,702                                               19,252 

Expenses Recognised in the Income Statement  102,015                                               66,143 

iv) Other Comprehensive Income
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Particulars

 
 

Year Ended 

31 March 

2019

Year Ended31 March 2018

Actuarial (gains) / losses    

   - change in financial assumptions 6,900                                             (11,142)

   - experience variance (i.e. Actual experience vs 

assumptions)
(74,839)                                               55,346 

Adjustment of present value of oligation at the beginning 

of the year
-   

Return on Plan Assets excluding interest income -   

Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other 

comprehensive income
 (67,939)                                               44,204 

v) Major categories of Plan Assets (as percentage 

of Total Plan Assets)

Particulars

 

 
Year Ended 

31 March 

2019

As on

Saturday, 

March 31, 

2018

Funds managed by Insurer  0% 0%

vi) Actuarial Assumptions

a. Financial Assumptions

The principal financial assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

Particulars  
Year Ended 

31 March 

2019

As on

 

Saturday, 

March 31, 

2018

Discount rate (per annum)  7.35% 7.60%

Salary growth rate (per annum)  7.00% 7.00%

b. Demographic Assumptions

Particulars   As on

Year 

Ended 

31 March 

2019

Saturday, 

March 31, 

2018

Mortality Rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100% 100%

Withdrawal rates, based on age: (per annum)

              0-25 years 10.00% 10.00%

26-35 years 8.00% 8.00%

36-45 years 6.00% 6.00%

46-55 years 4.00% 4.00%

56 & above 2.00% 2.00%

               years 0.00% 0.00%

               years 0.00% 0.00%

               years  0.00% 0.00%

vii) Amount, Timing and Uncertainty of Future Cash Flows

a. Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, expected 

salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes 

of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of 

sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars  

Year Ended 

31 March 

2019

As on 

31 March 2018

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base)  420,117                                386,041 

Particulars

Decrease

Increase

Decrease

Sunday, March 31, 2019 Saturday, March 31, 2018

Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 0.5%) 434,658 406,550 400,074 372,995 

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) 3.46% -3.23% 3.64% -3.38%

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 0.5%) 406,448 434,637 372,867 400,085 
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(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) -3.25% 3.46% -3.41% 3.64%

Withdrawal Rate (- / + 10%) 420,269 419,948 385,863 386,180 

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) 0.04% -0.04% -0.05% 0.04%

Please note that the sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined 

benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the 

assumptions may be correlated.

There is no change in the method of valuation for the prior period. For change in assumptions please refer to section 5 above, 

where assumptions for prior period, if applicable, are given.

b. Asset Liability Matching Strategies

The scheme is managed on funded basis.

c. Effect of Plan on Entity’s Future Cash Flows

- Funding arrangements and Funding Policy

Looking to the small value, the Company does not funded amouont in any schems.

- Expected Contribution during the next annual reporting period (In Rupees )

The Company’s best estimate of Contribution during the next year 138243

- Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Weighted average duration (based on discounted cash flows) 7.29 Yrs

- Expected cash flows over the next (valued on undiscounted basis): (In Rupees )

1 year 138243

2 to 5 years 68122

6 to 10 years 173086

g) Commitment

(i) Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on Capital Account, net of advances and not provided for - Rs. Nil  

(Previous Year Rs. Nil)

h) Contingent Liabilities not provided for:

(i) Guarantees given by the Banks - Nil   (Previous Year - Rs. 75,000/-)

i) The outstanding balances of Debtors, Creditors , Deposits and Loans & Advcances are subject to Confirmation.

For C. S. Trivedi & Co.

Chartered Accountants                                        

Firm Reg.No.111046W NAISHADKUMAR N. PATEL

Chairman

DIN NO-00082749

C. S. Trivedi

Proprietor                                   ATISH N. PATEL                               PRANALI DHOLABHAI                   KETAN P. MAHESHWARI 

Mem.No.  033874                     Managing Director                            Company Secretary                          Chief Financial Officer 

V U Nager, Dated 26th April, 2019
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Form No. MGT 11

PROXY FORM

[Pursuant to section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of Companies (Management 

and Administration) Rules, 2014]

Name of the Company :   Adarsh Plant Protect Limited

Venue of the meeting  :   604, GIDC,  Vitthal Udyognagar, Anand-388 121

Date & Time                  :  September 21, 2019 at 11.00 AM

PLEASE FILL ATTENDANCE SLIP AND HAND IT OVER AT THE ENTRANCE OF THE MEETING VENUE

Name
Address
Folio No.
No. of shares held

I/We being a member/members of  Adarsh Plant Protect Limited holding _______ Shares, hereby appoint the following as my/our Proxy 

to attend vote (for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 27th  Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on 21th September, 2019 at 

11.00 AM and at any adjournment thereof) in respect of such resolutions as are indicated below;

1. Name:Mr/Mrs______________________________ Address: ______________________________  

    Email id ________________________________ Signature: ______________________________, or failing him/her

2. Name:Mr/Mrs______________________________ Address: ______________________________  

    Email id ________________________________ Signature: ______________________________, or failing him/her

3. Name:Mr/Mrs______________________________ Address: ______________________________  

    Email id ________________________________ Signature: ______________________________.

** I/We direct my/our Proxy to vote on the Resolutions in the manner as indicated below:

Sr.No. Resolution For Against

Ordinary Resolutions

1. 

To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statement consisting of Balance 

Sheet, Profit and Loss Account and Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on 31st 

March, 2019 together with Board’s Report and Auditors’ Report thereon.

2.
To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Naishadkumar N. Patel (DIN : 00082749) who retire by 

rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.

Special Resolutions

3.
Re-appointment of Mr. Atish N Patel (DIN: 00084015) as a Managing Director of the 

Company.

4.
Re-appointment of Mr. Arvind V. Shah (DIN: 00084091) as an Independent Director of the 

Company.

5.
Re-appointment of Mr. Jagdish I. Patel (DIN: 00731163) as an Independent Director of the 

Company.

This is optional. Please put a tick mark (√) in the appropriate column against the resolutions indicated in the box. If a member leaves the 

“For” or “Against” column blank against any or all the Resolutions, the proxy will be entitled to vote in the manner he/she thinks appropriate. 

If a member wishes to abstain from voting on a particular resolution, he/she should write “Abstain” across the boxes against the Resolution.

 

 Signature (s) of Member(s) 

1. ________________________________________________ 

 2. ________________________________________________ 

3. ________________________________________________

Signed this______ day of__________2019.

Notes: 

1. The Proxy to be effective should be deposited at the Registered office of the company not less than 48 hours before the 

commencement of the Meeting.

2. A Proxy need not be a member of the Company.

3. The Proxy-holder shall prove his identity at the time of attending the meeting.

4. If a company receives multiple proxies for the same holding of a Member, the Proxy which is dated last shall be considered valid.

5. The form of Proxy confers authority to demand or join in demanding a poll.

6. The submission by a member of this form of proxy will not preclude such member from attending in person and voting at the meeting.

7. In case a member wishes his/her votes to be used differently, he/she should indicate the number of shares under the columns “For” 

or “Against” as appropriate.

-------------
!              !

!              !

!_______!

Affix 

one rupee 

revenue 

stamp
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ADARSH PLANT PROTECT LIMITED

Registered Office: 604, G.I.D.C., Vitthal Udyognagar – Anand – 388121

Email: adarshplant@hotmail.com, Tel: 02692-236705, Fax: 02692-236704 

CIN No. L29210GJ1992PLC017845

ATTENDANCE SLIP

Folio No. _____________     DP ID ___________________ Client ID No. ______________________

Name & address of First named Member:  ____________________________________

Name of Joint Member(s), if any: _________________________________________

Name of Proxy Holder : ______________________________________________

No. of Shares held : ________

I hereby record my presence at the ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING of the Company held on Saturday, 21st September, 2019 at 11.00 

a.m.  at the Registered Office of the Company at Plot No. 604, G.I.D.C., Vitthal Udyognagar, Anand – 388 121.

        ------------------------------------------

            Signature of Member/ Proxy

Note: Shareholders attending the meeting in person or by proxy are requested to complete the attendance slip and hand it over at the 

entrance of the meeting venue.
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